= Iwmatriiantian Manmiial
B |

= - ¥ P T
— NSUUCtion widanual
= = = —— Ve
}/\g SW IVI Swash Mode version
/;; £ -System AT v aE— Rhk
WA ATICA Y S OBPEEREE T, LBHAICEY, ERHET SPEC
EULSBEVDCESY, HIC, METERO 35y [ OLHER Overall weight: - 3,400g

Engine: 50 size

S L= - — A o 4= _.Is a ~SE .I>y>
'7)"3‘.{5';‘1:7% (2] @3, MIRMRURITA LT HFHH @ 4 1 > O0— % —1% Main rotor diameter: 1,348mm
gV, @it Gear ratio: 8.7:1:4.71

B COFBAER. RECHEFRTICREL TS LSV,

XHBHROLD, FTELCHAREERETAHEPHIET,

M Before assembly, make sure to completely read this
instruction manual. In particular, make sure to read the
"1.Read before assembly" section before assembly and 186mm
operating the unit.

Bl Keep this instruction manual in a handy, safe place.

XIn order to make improvements to this product,
specifications may be altered without prior notice.

395mm

| BIZE & Sold separately |
W507 5 AANYAT2—HI I

(TV AR FYMISHBLTOET,)
B7OREyMAVRREE A —FR+F7F8 T v 1058 —H—K
M Engine for 50 class helicopter

(Included in an “Engine-mounted semi-assembled kit".)
B Transmitter set: Atransmitter for a helicopter

4 servos + rudder gyro and rudder servo

HIROSO LIMheD ©2009
MADE IN JAPAN No.10C88



H R
Table of Contents

L AL & IR0 BT BFA <728V s 1
ATV OFEFE A ZDITT e 8
cF Y FUAMIP R DD e 9

2 LTI evvrvrereeiese ettt 11

307 T A PR oo 45

4o A YT TV AH oo 55

5B 7N = 1T DN T e 60
IRV AR e 61
T B L B ettt 73

1. Read before assembly ..........c.ccoeveririrenieininieieeneneeeee e 1
- Screws and MEASUIEMENLS .........cccveveuiviiiiuiiiiiiiiieierc e 8
- Necessary items not included in this Kit ..........ccccoccoeiiiiiniiinnnns 9
2. ASSEMDLY ..ot 11
3L FIGRE ittt 45
4. MAINTENANCE ....ouvvviiiiiiiiiiicic e 55
5. REPAIT PAILS ..o s 60
Parts TSt ....coovvviiiiiiiii s 61
Data SHEET ......c.ciiiiiiiiciiic e 73

1M 218 BRTICIHT BaeH < 3L
Read before assembly

~|

T EIRDBRRED DI T
BRUKEEW,

For safety reasons, observe the following
precautions before assembly.

IO, kaF— TEn
e

B2 720
L BFHALTZE N,
AT FOFEESHE, RO, RITHER L2 10l THED
ZIELL, BEICV =V T —%5Fo TRITL 285 L) BEHVW
f:[/i—g—o

[V RN ESZFVHEE] OBEFRIC

WEEBEETOLEE, YLD

12, RATATIC C MR A#E 2 % £ C

DWNWT

HEEXOHEICERD [T RV e 7 FIVHFE] OFRESL
9,

%5 O[0R ER | i L30T b ki
O SR D D T

Lo TIERAHER

Thank you very much for purchasing a Hirobo product. In order to be
able to use this product safely, please read this manual before flying the
helicopter. Please fly the helicopter safely observing all rules and
manners after having fully understood the flight precautions, the unit's
capabilities, and the best way to fly it.

The meaning of symbols and signal words
The meaning of symbols and signal words at the head of cautionary
notes are as explained below. Even comments marked with

A CAUTION | may result in serious harm depending on the

circumstances.

e e - - - ™
i A Mishandling due to failure to follow
TPk E L7zl 12, R EGEDOR f
A%% t;; ’i?ﬁ( s 73;;\/\ N @1 K% AWARN|NG these instructions may result in severe
RRICRIUN it ~ ° injury or death.
ErORER . - eE - . Mishandling due to failure to follow
SSxE Mok E Lz e 212, RICE > TUTEKE . . . .
AEEE‘ G B - gk TR ¢ TR AE A CAUTION | these instructions may result in serious
FERIHE O BB D B b D, harm.
\® =% HXFIZAT D W T LS W, y \® FORBIDDEN | Do not attempt under any circumstances.
() - BEOMT, BE, AT F U RACHETAEE LR THEE, (NOTE) : Implies important information regarding this productis

1. M. ANCHBIEZ BCHA T, BB L ZOME R ML FE % B
L THBMITICA-> TLE SN,

2. ML BHN, FHOE - WE & BiEPD {7280, Sy 7 HFE DR

E IR DZHE, B FIZ OV TRIE LR TS B *%ﬁ@fﬁ
REDDH - 725401 BERTTA. BHE S — FICBFEEDOMH
b oW, b RS - EERE T, uBuu%&V\]ﬁ’&Eﬂhﬂ@

E g 2 E v,

assembly, operation, or maintenance.

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly familiarizing
yourself with the unitis structure and assembly procedures.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions.
After the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or
returned. In the event of any missing or defective parts, have the
store from where you purchased the product stamp your useris card
and send it with the name and description of the part(s) to Hirobois
Sales Department.




EIREM I O UBEORLIZDOVT

For the safe operation of radio controlled engines

WARNING

I HRENDFETIC

Before starting the engine

CTRERIRY . RATH 2 IER LT 28w,

OO, FTA, L E, #HE, UL, BEWSORYERATE DS
PEWT L7280,

- ORI Z ZRE L TLEE 0,

@ RE, WoL &, ROKBIIRITSE RV TSN,

O I\ L VEHICIEIRITSE R VTS,

@ K, FR, bR EOE L TRRIT SRR NWT LS W,

@& EiE, Wi, BHGEOEL TIIRITEELWTL 2SN,

@ [ UM O AR 50 < ISV BRI AT ST {72
Sy,

RO LD AL FLIRRE T TRRITEE LR NWTLZE N,

L e ilo

& HIER O N,

@ N TV DI, HADEE, Bo TWAIR,

@ EYOFE FOMOIHTIER HIRENTE RV A

@ NLFEOHR MADOEM Y 2546, &5 20 LOBAL R <
HoTHDADLEERERZIT TR LD TLLEE N,

CEBLTERLZNTLES Y,

@ FHAEEICH S 2 VIERILE LTS v,

@ HEHEFAITRIN T LYE, LFZOFPICTHH L TL 28w,

@ e R B I L e VT L &,

CEBLALLERETRLO TS,

QEFTT, EXFRVEERLTLIEE Y,

@ LhR, WIF oA R T VLD, HIZoFRWwT LS,

@ EVEIZ BETORIITHEDLZ TS,

@ ETHREDD, LTHEEHL T 23w,

@ RIS B AL, LEIR L TREEL L TLZE N,

L RIAN—RL Y FEOTHIIFN L TL &V,

@ AT B ENCHLL, BUR BRSO TEE L ThH 2

CEEMERRL TSN,
L BEOERE L TR,

@ HENETIC, AEAICIEB S 2 o s L, EEICEEIT S
B FICTEORRE R ST 2 hRER L T3 v,

@ TERRSOMETE, ROKWORIL b, F v b OFFHIREE, ¥
s OFRMG IAHIREE, 2 OMARAT ISR % RITTE&TOMETICE
TR WPHER L T2 &,

@ EEESBOBEFRETEEBOB)NI TR L TL 28V,

@ 815 L7z, F OMEahsc i e B, FHEORRIES T
RV, BRI N TW R WAL, BE FIPHFEE.
Folte O R—GREEARL L V=T ) v S — E AT
T o TLIZE W,

@ EEIENC, LT RIBDO AT AW B ATV WD, g~ DG
(FAN]Z7) R, % - ZREHNY 7)) = FRSICKEINT
Wh R LTSN,

L AERES AR LT ZE v,

@ KFWE, e O R—h ¥ a7l E N TWw D FIEERGH L
MObDEMEHL VT EE W HR T DBDRE & % 580
BHYFET,

LIV YEAERWT, RIROMRETEERE LTS,

@ IV U RBESE DRI, BIHOBMEFEEFE L TR,

@ BRI BET LI TRV Y VR BI S SR VT LA S0,

@ OB X ICRELALNIEED LY VU R BB S WT L
7280,

. Clear as much debris from the airfield as possible.

4 Clear away pebbles, glass, nails, wire, rope, floating objects, or other trash from
the airfield.

. Consider the circumstances of the surrounding area.

@ Do not fly in strong winds, rain, or at night.

@ Do not fly in a crowded area.

@ Do not fly near homes, schools, or hospitals.
@ Do not fly near roads, railways, or power lines.

@ Do not fly near another radio controlled unit that uses the same frequency.

. This unit must not be operated by:

4 Children.

@ Pregnant women.

@ Tired, sick, or inebriated individuals.

@ Individuals under the influence of drugs or for some other reason incapable of
operating the unit normally.

@ Beginners or individuals operating a borrowed unit should proceed only after

having received safety instructions from someone familiar with the model.

. Do not use the unit improperly.

@ Do not perform any remodeling or configuration unsuitable for the unit’s
functions.

@ Make sure to use within the range of the limitations indicated for the unit.

@ Do not use for aerial photography or crop dusting.

Wear appropriate clothing.

@ Wear a long-sleeve top and trousers.

4 Do not wear jewelry or objects that may get easily entangled.

@ Long hair should be bound to shoulder length.

& Wear shoes for solid footing.

@ Wear gloves should it become necessary to touch hot components.

. Put away screwdrivers, wrenches, or other tools.

@ Before starting the engine, check that any tools used in the assembly, installation,

or maintenance of the unit have been put away.

. Inspect each part.

@ Before starting the engine, check for any damaged parts and make sure that the
unit operates normally with all its functions in order.

& Adjust the positioning of moveable parts and check that all nuts and bolts are
fastened, that there are no damaged or improperly installed parts, and that there
are no abnormalities that would adversely affect the flight of the unit.

@ Check that the power supply voltage (charge of the batteries) in the remote control
is sufficient.

@ The exchange or repair of damaged parts should be performed according to the
instruction manual. In the event that the desired operation is not indicated in the
manual, ask for repair service at the store from where you purchased the product
or at the engineering services section of Hirobo’s Sales Department.

¢ Before starting the engine, make sure that there are no loose screws, that all
specified locations are properly lubricated with grease or oil, and that the

transmitter and receiver batteries are properly charged.

. Use genuine parts.

@ To reduce the risk of accidents and injuries, do not use parts other than those

shown in this instruction manual or in Hirobo catalogs.

. With the engine off, practice how to operate each part.

& Before starting the engine, practice how to operate each part.
4 Do not start the engine before having acquired sufficient handling skill.
4 Do not start the engine in the event that any abnormalities are noticed in the

movement of the mechanisms.




A\ Z%  WARNING

BREHC DWW T

Fuel

—

(95}

R Y D RIS O 70 — AL BT,

@ WV URITMIIEATE T A,
€ 70— BRHIERMEDE (B LR T VO THRIR W IZIE 40
BELTLEE Y,
@ 2T DY A F(ABCRIZY ¥ FAHAZEINIZ X Y nsi %
LTL7ZE W,
BN IV OREE, HV) Y252 s v Y
FTANVIOEEGTRESEZIDE, LFFEHLTLZE W,
VBB AT AL &I, TV Y EELRSE T, FHH AT
DHAT R - TLEE W,
CREDE TR, MBI L 2w TS, FRIZy o
BRI DVEEIFTIT R DRV TLZE N,
O BEHIZIZES VI ITHIfR L, JIENRELTHERN - T
BV,
@ BB OELA, AT ARIEETTOT, LTEINTHIR- TL
728\
@ EHEIIKPICIFRERALZWTL SV, BIEOBRNEDH Y $7,

CBREHIHER T, A D HICAS EFETT,

@ i —HHPRE AT, YD, IR 2l Lok
FCREMDZEZ ) TS,

CRElRIE, AT S3mBL BN T, T UV RBE L T L

éb\O

IRy TR Lo ) LD, BROFOIED R EIEHTIC MR

BLTLEEN,

. Only use GLOW fuel for model engines.
@ Gasoline or kerosene cannot be used.
& GLOW fuel is highly volatile and flammable. Handle with care.
4@ Use properly in accordance with the type of engine. (ABC or ring fitted)
. If the engine uses gasoline, make sure to use a 1:25 mixture of 2-cycle
engine oil and gasoline.

3. Stop the engine and let it cool down sufficiently before refueling.
4. Do not refuel near a naked flame and especially not while smoking.

& Refuel in a way as to prevent spilling and make sure to wipe up any
spilled fuel.
@ Because fuel vapors and exhaust gas are hazardous, make sure to use the
product outdoors.
@ To reduce the risk of explosions, do not incinerate empty fuel cans.
. It is harmful to drink the fuel or get it in the eyes.
4 In the event of an accident, induce vomiting or thoroughly wash out the
eyes and see a doctor immediately.
. After refueling, start the engine at a distance of 3m or more away from
where the refueling took place.
. Fasten the fuel can cap tightly and keep it in a cool, dark place out of the
reach of children.

RATHIT

While in flight

1

2

6

4.
S.RATIEW E D E X F—%Fo TBRELALTZEI N,

PR BT L W TS,

O EEAZY FEDAATZY LB THAMEL VT 7280,
@ R, WD RTVOTRTICTERLTZ S,

CROBEIR, TV EEIESE TS,

@ BRAEOMEL LU, REROMELITR) & &

& (PR amB L CEmE IR S & &

@ BEOMFIEP o720 REFLAFRE ZHRAELZE &
& ToMifERATRIND L &,

3L VVVEMET AL EIE, ROZLICEELTLZS v,

€ BRI, Y. BEDP 2 THICHER L THALHEEIL T
BV,

O Lonh) EBEREEREF/IERFFLTLLES N,

® EEKOATY MVOAT A vy JNBERY, TV 0F YT
Ly —BED, RAT—OMNET A F) Yy Z7IREICHLZ L%
AL TL 7280y,

FEROBND D ) £ 5O THEFITICFRWE ANZNTLZE W,

@ JEICERMOBRNER, #it L CRERMOBIEHE, HEHFICLD
HEr 2o, RbRfRoFEREZ) 30T, @Ik
BHEMS L H)ITL TS,

QL TWVAHEEIE, HFTVHEITEDHLVTIZE VN,

O RANDHEEIZH o 72T 2 L TLZE v, MELRTIZE DA
FIRERIZOLDY £,

LYV URE®RIES L XV FIRERIE, 7T Ry U VR

BERICR>TBY) ET, KEHIEDOT T T - T V2
i Ze X ) IZLTL 728wy,

. Do not operate in an awkward posture.
4 Do not operate seated or lying down.
@ Because slopes are slippery, exercise caution so as to not loose your
footing.
. Stop the engine in the following situations:
& When adjusting the unit’s body or the transmitter.
& When replacing accessories or parts.
& When the body of the unit is out of alignment or when abnormal noises
or vibrations occur.

& Whenever some kind of danger is anticipated.

. Exercise the following precautions when starting the engine.

@ Check that there are no people, animals, or obstructions in the surrounding
area.

¢ Hold the unit securely.

@ Check that the position of the transmitter’s throttle stick and the engine

carburetor are at their lowest positions (idling).

4. To reduce the risk of injury, do not insert hands or objects in rotating parts.
. Enjoy the flight while observing safety rules and manners.

¢ Fatigue brought upon by continuous operation for long periods at a time
may result in impaired judgment or accidents. Be sure to take sufficient
rests.

& When operating, do not get too close to the unit.

¢ Operate the unit within the limits of your ability. Operating the unit

improperly increases the risk of accidents or injury.

. The engine and muffler become very hot after starting the engine and remain

hot immediately after shutdown. To prevent burns, do not touch the engine

or muffler.




A =5 WARNING

MITIRIT

After a flight

LEBREO BT LTS,

QT CUEKHOEBEAT RV, AT OWDBARRLBENH LT
LTS,

@, LI, KEFZT I ER-o T 2w,

@ ERHRETO2HAICIERE Y v 7, Fy T LY —NOBRE%E
TRTIEER > TLZE N,

@ RO HIE, FHF IS TSV,

2. EHLALREL TS,

@ IR LZHITC, DEOFORDHEVE TAHIRE L TLZ S,
3.BEIE, BE EFOWEE, FodvoR-—#klst ey
=T FGA RN UINE = AT F Y ARICBH LA L 280,
@ BHOMBO LW ERHEA T EAF > T WhEPBHEET L L,
FHRREE I L 2 W2 TR, FHIRRPREROFER E Y

9,

OB, AEYTLLEXIE, UV UEELLTT R TLES Wy,
@ 5. MEETTYD 25E10E, BELTOLRE L TLE S,
ZOWA. Bhahid, FREOMIERRM LT L TL S,
@ FEFOTEAEZROMLRUE E, RROMREEZIETE %<

BAGEDRH D EFTOTIT bRV TLEZE N,
@ REFRECHERE, BB oL, BIECERE Czo, Bk
ZLohh EREEL TS,

=1 aelike
FATICES L. FPICEKSEZ T 2w ) I H SRR s b~ 7
T—=(F AL )T THELTLEE N,

1. Conduct a thorough inspection.
¢ Immediately inspect each part and retighten or replace any screws that
may have become loose or fallen out.
& Wipe away any oil, dirt, or water.
@ If storing for an extended period of time, completely remove the fuel
from the tank and carburetor.
¢ Lubricate or replace parts according to the instruction manual.
2. Store the unit properly.
¢ Store in a dry place out of the reach of children.
3. Repairs are provided at the store where you purchased the product or at the
maintenance service section of Hirobo Model Enterprise Company.
¢ Individuals lacking proper knowledge or tools necessary for repairs may
not only impair the performance of the unit but may also increase the
risk of accidents or injury.
@ Turn off the engine before performing any repairs or adjustments.
& Repair all damaged parts before storage. Make sure to use only
designated, genuine parts.
@ Do not perform any remodeling or reconfiguration of the unit’s body or
peripheral equipment. Doing so may impair the unit’s performance.
& When storing or transporting the unit, secure it firmly so as to prevent

fuel loss, damage, or injury.

Noise
When flying the unit be sure have the muffler (silencer) attached in order to

avoid disturbing people in the surrounding area.




EARBEMANY AT 2 —2RE2(C
HHIRL WL ESHIC

For safe handling of the radio controlled helicopter

Sl MR T O U VAL L CHE O EHIE Y BT L2
AN ITY—DOHE, EHITRIGERRBFEFFEIE LT > TLZE W,

In addition to the standard precautions previously mentioned regarding radio
controlled engines, please observe also the following precautionary items which
are specific to helicopters.

A Z5 WARNING

FEROL A RATHNZILNE L W ERDEBT T O T E 3, EMHER
HER/IC)NY) T T 5 — /MBI TCFRICRITE R L 2 LS TE TN
EERRZLITEREMOEEDYFDH) FHA, H—. ARHELR LI
REOPNIE, RUIPRHIBIZOLDY, ERERKEE 2T,
RATH OFIILIREE DB EE R SNELEVBH Y TTOT, 47
TV RBIZIMA L TL 728 v, fEL IR E BEVWRDICE -
TR~ BRIGE 728 v,

RAT ORI EE AFE L WIS, T EE LT 28w, RfTH
12, AL VT L— RCHI % 7272723 E . LB WL D T,
B 2 B ANBELTWEI DY T, 20T T
TRITL TV D &, AL YT L— FOBENKEL R, 551200~
2000 B e DB AL E L TWAH XA T L— FORE,AS YT k
PR LD, A4V TL—=FB T L= FEINVT—noikir7z0§
BRFMIZEY 5,

BLTHED LWVIREEDSSFAE L7256, 37 CITEBmsHid L T2 3w,
L THRERm AL TS v,

For real aircraft, strict pre-flight inspections are mandatory. The radio controlled
helicopter when in flight is essentially no different from a real aircraft even
though it is small and can be flown easily. It may be a great nuisance to others
and, should it strike a person or vehicle, may cause severe injury or damage.
The operator of a radio controlled unit may be held liable for accidents occurring
during flight. For this reason, inquire at the store of purchase about special
insurance that may be taken out for radio controlled devices.

Make sure to inspect the unit thoroughly before flight and in the case of any
abnormality. If the main blades should strike the ground during flight, there
may be tiny cracks or loosening in various places even though there may not be
any visible damage. If flown in this condition, the cracks may increase in size
and cause severe accidents such as the weight flying off from the main blade’s
interior or the main blade itself, which spins at a speed of 1200~2000 rpm,
may fly off from the blade holder.

If in doubt about the condition of any part, replace it immediately using only
genuine parts.

7 71 MRIDIGSE IR

Pre-flight inspection

L FLEDOHIE, BETE LD OREROCHMIREEZIF T2
S, MEFEEIEFICERTTY,

2. BERDOF v MBI MWD DA, BLENR VPRER L TL 7280,

3.y —=2ouy K0y FLY FICH TR0 B HBH5 7% ViR
LTL7ZE vy,

4 T POKRV MID DB R VHRERL TL 7230,

5. A4 YT L= FIBRBEN RV, TL— FRILVF—FHHIEA
SICHERR L TL 728 vy,

6. ALV 7L—=FOT7ITA MIREICHEEINTWE2HERL T
723\,

7. EEW., B AF—5—, TI 77— MIONY T —FE
R L TL 728 v,

8. PREL N UL DIRFE A FEFE L T L 28w, BT o — 7o il
B T74NVF—DHIEY, X, FISH < %o 72BE T IGE)
PEDSTENED ) TR % L RITHFOZ v Y UE RS S BRE RIS
ORBBLEENH T,

9. 7 =TI VDIREXHERL TL LV, HIH oz T I
FIREIEDSSTE NI ) TlE R L RITHO > T VE k0 HB%
IO BB BLEEDTH Y T,

10. I OJE < HEBERAERR L TL 280,

1. ZTOY — KPR L= XZEBEST 2 2R L T L2 S v, FREE
R0 BREESBFEAREOREK & 2 D) 7 WAAERTY,

12 Vx A TIEIEL BB % 2 HERR L T K 723 v, FRICRIIIIRAR 1S
BWTIREMENRZERL TL 28w,

13. 7= V7 L=V EEHADS A I 77XV DT
FERR L TL 728,

14, BARSHOBIEMOMBM AR L T 23V,

g dEY

1. Beginners should have safety and technical guidance from an experienced
individual. Teaching yourself is extremely dangerous.

2. Check that there are no missing or loose nuts or bolts.

3. Check that there is no rattle or loosening in the linkage rods or rod ends.

4. Check that there are no loose bolts in the engine mount.

5. Carefully check that the main blades are not damaged or cracked, especially
in the vicinity of the blade holder.

6. Check that the main blade weight is safely fastened.

7. Check that the batteries for the transmitter, receiver, starter, and the plug
heat are sufficiently charged.

8. Check the condition of the fuel and fuel line. Bent tubes, clogged filters,
and especially old fuel may not only render the engine difficult to start but
may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in crashes.

9.  Check the condition of the glow plugs. Old plugs may not only render the
engine difficult to start but may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in
crashes.

10. Check the reach of the radio waves.

11. Check that the servos operate smoothly. Their malfunction may cause a
loss of control and increase the risk of danger.

12. Check that the gyro is operating properly and, especially, in the right
direction while starting the engine.

13. Make sure that the tension of the timing belt for the tail blade drive is
appropriate.

14. Check that each part of the unit’s body is sufficiently lubricated.




A B
= =

WARNING

7714 bROR LR

In-flight safety check

I YDV RGBT A L ZIEFEBICN 0, BEXAEFNED
Y OB RVHPRERL TLZE v,

2. AFNICE UCREKOMRAZ R W L 2R LT, LEK S
EREDIEFIZA AL v F &2 AN, E#EERORAT Y PVAT A v I R
N LELY Y VIRBIOMEIZEY FLTLEE W, ZDL &
PEREBICE->TIE, 74 KVT Yy F/Aay MUk —=NV /754
FE—FHEDOAA v FMNEICLY)F YT LY —DORENRTY YV
IR E ISV R WAL H ) FT 0T, LTHREIE ISR L TL
72E8 0,

3. TV UVIEENICIE, T U= =~y Fx Lo Ll#RL 2w

INZFTEZTLZS 0,

4, YUY UIEEIRIE. TV YRR T T —EAERIC R ) $TOT,
KIBIZEE L TLZE 0,

5.W“%iubémuzf7—®ﬁ%i LT VIRENE B L U,

BefEE £ 0 15mPl EEEN 2T CAT 2 o TL 728 v, 72, HH
DKW E TR L. RATHNAMO AR fERY . BEEW 2w
PHERR L TL 728w,

6. BRDSFEDP VLY DHERIIC, FTvF YT AL VT L — ROl
PRI EFT R o TL 28V, NIy XV P RMRTHHETD,
AR 5 smPAIC D D 2 W T L 2 &,

7. RATHICEE RIREC. BELEVRELZGA, 3 CICERS S,
LYy EEIESEFEREZMEREL TS,

8. MEERZ AT ML IR, FRCEROFEHEE L) TTOT,
V=R F—%F) | BEIZEEEZD o TBELALLEI VY,

Check that there are no objects in the surrounding area that may get
entangled or struck by the unit.

Check that there are no other operators in the surrounding area using the
same frequency and, after turning on first the transmitter and then the
receiver consecutively, set the transmitter’s throttle stick and trim to their
engine start-up positions. Depending on the transmitter unit, the carburetor
may not be in its engine start-up position due to the positioning of the idle-
up, throttle-hold, or flight-mode switches. Make sure to return them to
their start-up positions.

When starting the engine, make sure to hold the rotor head firmly by hand
s0 as to not let it rotate.

Because the engine and muffler become hot immediately after the engine
is started, exercise caution so as to prevent burns.

When taking off, the unit should be positioned 15 meters or more away
from the operator. Be aware of the conditions of the surrounding area and
check that there are no other people or dangerous obstacles.

Just before take off, adjust the tracking (each main blade’s track). Even
when checking the tracking, do not get nearer than 5 meters from the unit.
In the event that abnormal noises or vibrations should occur, land the unit
immediately, stop the engine, and check the cause of the problem.
Because operating the unit improperly or recklessly may cause accidents
or injury, observe all safety rules and manners and enjoy operating the unit
safely and responsibly.

771 FMEDRE AR

After-flight safety inspection

L RATOHED o726, T CIEEHOARET> TSV 2 TVD
@é#?%%ﬁ%ﬂ@\%?ﬁﬁbf<téwo%nh%?ﬁﬁ
HiUL, ZHRL TS 0,

2. WHENEE TN VI E - TS v,

3. REERAAHERIT S WIHEIE, BEY 7 RTF vy 7L 5 —
WORREL 2 RS> TL7ZE v,

Immediately inspect each part after every flight. Be sure to replace or
retighten missing or loose screws and replace any damaged parts.

Wipe away any oil or dirt.

If the unit will not be flown for a long period of time, empty the fuel from
the tank and carburetor.

Storage area

EEHEOH 7253500, WiRIC % 55T (BN ITRE L 2w T
< 7280,
LFEGELO L VHBTHRE L TLRZ S,
2. F VIR LT EAN) 2T — 2 EE LW T L&,

“;;éf

1 Ty Y UIREIRIE, BEREROAT Y PV MY ARAT —OfF
%’Cl///hﬂ:ﬁ‘ﬁ&zé ki’f@n LTL7ZE W,

2. LYV VDAY OFEET A N L IR ) A,
PFa—F—~y FPEEEELEZWVWE I Loh ) EME 2T, 17
o TSV, 72, PRI ACEHERE L TL S,

Do not store in an area exposed to direct sunlight or where temperatures
may rise (i.e. in a car). Instead, store it in a shaded, well ventilated area.

2. Do not store the unit with fuel in its tank.

CAUTION

After starting the engine, check if the engine stalls when the transmitter’s
throttle trim is at its lowest position.

When adjusting the engine’s low throttle speed while idling, be sure to
hold down the rotor head firmly so as to prevent it from rotating. Be
careful of exhaust fumes.




HREORS

How to use this instruction manual

MM RTOFE

KEEDUREEFIECTELRL R 2ED ) TR L, RERBTY,
2. ML TAREIIC, B0 -
DR, T O,

(AR

Vg

éb‘o

1. M7 BETICHBEEL BHEAT, BBL2oMERVUCH . FIEEZ 1
L CTALHVICA-oTL S, FLWHIV 2{Tbwve,

WNE & BRED® 728, 15y 2 I
BEHFIIOWTEIELPRET H—#H 2

DAL - REDD - 725812013, BTETT., WMk Lg%
LOR—HREHEFTNI Y Y — T T4 Xh o= —F T Tk

O ok OO~ —25doEFHE, 2Yay 7HIZFHLTLZE

@ HAZFOEMESEZEICL T, MIFEORET = v 7 2fToTLE @

Pre-assembly precautions

Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly and familiarize
yourself with the unit’s structure and assembly procedures. Failure to
assemble the unit properly may not only result in impaired performance
but may also increase the risk of danger.

Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions. After
the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or returned.

If you find any parts missing or being defective, please inform the Hirobo
Model Enterprise Company of the name of the parts and the description of
the problem.

(@ Apply thread locking agent at each location indicated with .

In the instruction manual, refer to the column on the left-hand side to check
the type and quantity of small parts.

9 ATy a7l — bOMEIML
Swash plate assembly

135°) > r— T DifE
For 135° linkage

/GD ClﬂiEhmm N

SXERYIRIVIGSX12.5 -oovvee
SX pivot bolt 5X12.5

©

R Y BRI BE) e 4
Pivot bolt (E)

© Ofp

ER Y R RV B(D) e 1
Pivot bolt (D)

O [ 1m

FGITAE Y e 1
Radius pin
-

YRy MRV ME)
Pivot bolt (E)

YRy MRV ME)
Pivot bolt (E)

A
@

— ER v bRV D)
NPERERD &R, FTR. FER Pivot bolt (D)

Part name, full-scale illustration,
and quantity.

A * & Caution

120° - 135° CEA T 2 BRARVHEIAP ELR W X T,
Different parts and methods are used for assembling 120° and 135°
linkage types.

A 7 & Caution

ERYIRIVEP RT3 2 7L —MIDHICSVIE A, ZUHICMICSBED
XOEFEO X DLEY > THLE FDRALZEIET,

If the pivot bolts are difficult to fasten onto the swash plate, use an
M3CS screw or other type of screw beforehand to cut in threads
which will make fastening easier.

SXERY IRV Ig5X12.5
SX pivot bolt p5X12.5

ATy a7 L= FARRTIGHNL K
Swash plate assembly (Pre-assembled into our factory)

YRy MRV ME)
Pivot bolt (E)

A@%ﬁﬁﬁ’
',\.‘
e

SXERY IRV Ig5X12.5
SX pivot bolt p5X12.5

&

YRy RARV M (E)
Pivot bolt (E)

A

o

-3
=

A\ WARNING

it L AT o N=V EEPRTENTVBIFBENZEVET
B BHTRRLEMPHAMOHEREIT>THUEtA,
EOR-—MERUSNOCHEAPEERBESOREICLUREL LT
NTOEEBICOZHELTHEHTRERZAVPRET,

T, BEMEPANY MADOZME B T 2580HUETO
T, H5PULHITHESEZ W,

We do not guarantee the safety or the durability of any kind of
optional parts or other accessories manufactured by third parties.
We assume no responsibility for any damage caused by using
non-genuine products or by the remodeling of our products.
Please note that we may refuse to repair or to join an event when
non-genuine products or remodeling are involved.




Y OEBES A ZIDRT

How to read part types and sizes

ARHIIFEOLHIRRL TV BT, RO LR > TWET,

The symbols shown in this instruction manual are shown as below:

TEDLEATNENP LR TTOT, ALY 2 L TRIOZNWTL2ZE v,

Tapping screws cut threads in the holes of the parts. When screws are difficult to tighten,
fasten the screw until the part is properly set. However, do not over-tighten the screw to the
point of stripping the threads or warping the part.

o E
Over-tightened.

@HAIZIY XA—PMLTT, ® The unit of measurement is the millimeter.
FANEEE X ty hXTY 21— 5K — I
Pan-head screw @ Set screw o5 ball
Sl e
= 12mm = 1 4mm
5 1 -I—L— 5mm
M3X12PH M3X4SS Smm o5% — b
3mm o5 ball
Xy TR 21— BffEX X &I 3mm
Cap screw ‘ Shoulder screw @ Bushing
- N
= 8mm - 4.5mm _[7mm
= = —
= s
XS = M2X4.5% f++ - 55 —ax6X7
3X8 3mm M2X4.5 mm Collar 3X6X7 6mm
shoulder screw oflar
g2y ECTEXIRE Fv b EV>Y
Tapping screw 1 — Nut 3mm E-ring 6mm
10mm @S.Smm @(
4
M3 F v b @6 E T
M3X10TS-1 3mm M3 nut @6 e-ring
2y ECTEX2ME F40>Fy b h7—
Tapping screw 2 (2 Nylon nut 3mm Collar
& F
% 8mm
M3X8TS-2 . 3V | M3FrarF b 55 —5X8X5.5
- 3mm Grooved M3 nylon nut Collar 5X8X5.5
meE = 77y b7y v— 3mm AZRAMTYLYT
Countersunk screw @ Flat washer Thrust bearing
=@ g
= 12mm :1:1mm
b= N —_——
M3X12 E X = l ==
M3X12 S FW 3X9X1T 9mm Brg. 06X@12X4.5H
countersunk screw 3mm
o 4mm
mxyE>7EX K7Ly % VI
Countersunk tapping Bearing I4mm Button bolt
screw @
=] | 8mm 8mm
g 10mm 4mm
)
M3X101TS-1 v__| Brg. 04Xo8X4ZZ 5 A -J_L-Smm
M3X10 NN Brg. 04Xo8X2.5F ZZ _fo5mm | MBX8RXZ AL b
countersunk TS-1 3mm ' ' M3X8 button bolt
I-——I 8mm
¥y 7R, MRICATEYY BALMEATEEATT, fiid I ADE Y
BB EFA, WEDTIIBESND ETHDZATLS 2L, o corest () (TGS

FUFEPHEL
Stripped threads.




7274892 :0ICFy PUSHIRDELED

(B15%)

ltems necessary for flying this model not
included in this kit (Sold separately)

WL 70IiE, DTO00LETT, (BI58)

¥BUAMIE (BIREIR)

The following items are necessary in order to use the unit. (sold separately)

* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

27y 1 E-FRIBTERE YN
Swash mode compatible
programmable transmitter set

KR

Transmitter

S

Receiver

e
e;////;% b

Ay F

7z

S

Z—RaTHY—KR(FTar)
Needle control servo (Option)
SWM3H —K ( l:"*y??’-v‘/??«)l/)
SWM3 servo
SWM2# — K (Il//\*—a—ﬂ‘/z‘t)b)
SWM2 servo
SWM1H —FK
SWM1 servo

Pitch channel

Elevator channel
(I)m‘/i‘-v‘/:?:)»)
Aileron channel

= .

T4 —H—K
Rudder servo

PIT 120°X 7 v ¥ 21— KXIERTTE
11D Ty ¥ 2 F— FEEBED
WRERPLETT, 20y LY —K
ELE (“ A transmitter with a 120° swash Throttle servo
‘ :ng(?;}rcér ii:re%nt and back ratio of 74»5,_@
L F1isrequired. Ni-Cd/Sy 5 1) — ERA-F
Nickel-cadmium battery Extension
PIT cord with
filter
ELE
Control amplifier
1:1 AlL
I>yr28-42—-H IO TS 9e— ANy TY— | YBE-T55a-F EyFr—v I2I2507 52X
Ny 7)) =12V Engine plug heating battery Booster cables Pitch gauge Engine 50 class
12V engine starter battery
SN
@
2513-040
2401-011 ¥1,470 (1,400) 2513-066 ¥1,050 (1,000) ¥2,940 (2,800)
Z5—5—SwT I BAR S5 — AR T B IxI METmE s b
(7> A4XT7Y 27 A4)) | Engine starter Fuel pump R/C fuel B LTNET,

Starter shaft
(With one-way

Included in an “Engine-
mounted semi-assembled
kit”.

bearing) @
2513-053

¥3,990 (3,800) 2513-070 ¥9,240 (8,800)

WM ICAELRTE | [Tools necessary for assembly

¥ BAMfHE (FIRAEAR) * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

FRIAN=K-IN | SUFRCF =y /N— hyBr—F47 +FELF FE—F A JUR AVES
Iﬁir_lgl;_e and smgll_ Long-nose pliers | Nipper Cutter knife Cross wrench Hobby oil Grease Scissors
illips screwdrivers )
0
— o \\\’Q
£ / 5
2513-044 2515-003 251 3559/45’ ¥8‘>‘° (800)
urve
¥315 (300) ¥315 (300) 2513-046 ¥630 (600)
BEREER FIRyIH Oy KIVKRS418— | EXFS10— 3 =/Mini)
Instant adhesive Thread locking agent Rod-end (ball link) driver Pin driver o N
RABLCF
01.2,01.8, 02.0 Allen hex socket driver
/ 1.5mm
2mm
2.5mm

i &M 24 (IE#6/E) 2515-148
For impact/heat resistance

(low viscosity) 2515-148

¥1,575 (1,500)

&M () 2515-149
For impact/heat resistance
(medium viscosity) 2515-149
¥1,575 (1,500)

242 (FRERRE) 2515-150

242 (medium strength) 2515-150
¥945 (900)

262 ( =54E) 2515-151

262 (high strength) 2515-151
¥945 (900)

2513-024 ¥630 (600)

2513-042 ¥840 (800)

Oy FI> R~R2F
Rod-end (ball link) pliers

2513-041 ¥3,675 (3,500)

IR¥ EES
Epoxy adhesive

[

F—IN——%—
Taper reamer

)
) I

2513-068 ¥3,045 (2,900)




b5 EEFILEIRAE

Useful tools

¥ BOAMEIE (BiERMAI&) * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

7oL F
Plug wrench

2513-025
¥2,625 (2,500)

774K —=IVLF
Fly wheel wrench

TL—RHR—-+
Blade support

RC XA varity R
RC mechanical cushion pad

BB T 1 ILa—
Fuel filter

2513-026
¥1,050 (1,000)

& S

2513-052 ( £ > %7 /Pink) ¥525 (500)
2513-062 ( ¥ 4 A/Yellow) ¥525 (500)

2513-035 ¥1,029 (980) 2513-039 ¥525 (500) 2513-038 ¥315 (300)

Ny FU—F1yh—

* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

-k ok i) 7 Lo
Code Name i Remarks
Unit price in yen
2515219 RCUFZX&— 945 BhOBREEODPH UL —EICTEE Ty VRAAN ) —F—
2410-003 ¥3,465 (3,300) R/C Glaster (900) A cleaner that includes wax that lets you wash off the dirt and polish all at once
" . - 2515420 | RC7VA—NZT L~ 1,260 JA-I I CABRYD Y IACBRHICHMBAERET (BRATRA)
RCAXAHTvyIaIN2 R R/C Alcohol Spray (1,200) Can be used inside the glow engine and on silicon components. (Not fit for drinking.)
RC mechanical cushion band 2515121 | RCET N EFLRTL— 1,890 BATT— TR E—RRE
R/C Dust Blower Spray (1,800) A strong jet of air that blows away dust in a single shot.
2515423 | RCTURZTL— 840 fehEBHVWT )X EEEICHOK !
R/C Grease Spray (800) Grease that doesn't drip. Great for vertical surfaces too!

BEBD BT

Names of each component

T—=NVTL—F
Tail blade

T=IVT— LA
AFETAHF—T L — Tail boom
A4 YTL—F Stabilizer blade
Main blade
KPR
Hirizontal stabilizer
A4 A==~y F
Main rotor head

EHENEE

Vertical fin

T—NVT—LTL—A
Tail boom brace

Cabin

10




2. iR

Assembly

ERREEBEVLETOEEEA

INEIZTREFESD TNV ThHY $5,

HHEOK IRVl L, M7 E21T-o T30,
SWMIZ135°) 7 —T L1200 v r—UNSEIRTE F4,
BFEHLORABRICEDETRIRL, s BI o TL 3N,

For customers with semi-assembled kits

Each individual packaging has a label with the number of the
corresponding procedure. Please refer to the page for each
procedure in the manual to assemble correctly.

SWM linkage can be chosen between 135° or 120°. Please
choose the one appropriate for the transmitter.

BN ~ .
1 BA¥t 2 > DAL
Fuel tank assembly
N
FW @5X@12X0.8T «-eveveeeneneuene 1 V) arTFa—7 ¢2.5X5X90
Silicon tubing ¢2.5X5X90
TaArbAg
Joint pipe
FW @5X@10X 1T oveererrvenenenne 1
A~ AV F2—T ¢2.5X5X180
7 N Silicon tubing ¢2.5X5X180
\ /
< FWg5X@12X0.8T
MS5F T B e 1
MS5 nut
/

SN

Fuel tank cap Fuel tank nipple

R5X5DY ) Ay Fa—TIEHESEICY T, HHLTTE W,
Cut the ¢2.5X5 silicon tubing as shown in Figure.

A 3 & Caution

e

N\,

9,
P\c@i FWg5X@10X1T
9
M55 \@y/
MS5 nut \%

Ry 7=y TN

V) aArFa—7 ¢2.5X5X90
Silicon tubing $2.5X5X90 F %-: Caution
NWIUDHLGEEH v ¥ —
RETYYR - THFE W,
Remove any burrs with a cutter
knife.

70“

N)arFa—7 ¢2.3X¢3.6X110
Silicon tubing ¢2.3X¢3.6X110

D

WEY v 7 FEY

Fuel tank sinker

Rk v o
Fuel tank

vyarFa—7
Silicon tubing ~,

[
—1

TaAf b4 TEIE
WEL7 1 v & — (315%)
Joint pipe or fuel filter

XTT=DT Ly r—
To muftler pressure

WENA TOREIZ Y Y Y OBEE T~ 75— 7
Ly Yy —OfH, AEHICE>THRZ) £
KLYy OFHEE X RATIT>TLEE W,
The piping for the fuel line varies depending on the engine
type and whether or not the muffler pressure is used.
Carefully read the instructions for each engine.

(sold separately)

IVTVVDFRXYT LY =N
To carburetor

11




Y—FRv 2 POMIL
Servo mount assembly

(O gmo

MBXEBCS  cveerverremrsesiensieninn 2

© [Emmmm

MBXI2CS -eververersrerereessneenns 2

@ (oo

MBXI2TS coeverrevereeseremeeseeens 6

@ (pumnee

M2X8TS  weovererermresreereenreeennn. 1 Py S,
@ ﬂ Epoxy adhesive

FW @3X@8X0.5T -evevveeveveuenns 2

HF—Kw FR)

@ Servo mount (Right) \'

M3F AT YT o b s 2 Q) (
M3 nylon nut \(@Q@ m
FF AT Y FL=18 s 2 ‘ )

Body mount L=18

[ ]

O | |

L ]

ANETUAR IN—=M3X26 - 3
Hexagon cross member M3X26

/

<
N

RTF4<7 Y ML=18
Body mount L=18

- > Q
M3X12C? N

”“If ©
P %
24y FTL—h '
Switch plate >~ S
FW ¢3X@¢8X0.5T
M3X12CS
M3X8CS

F—FK~T ¥ ML)

Servo mount (Left)
M3X12TS

iR S
Point

RAJVOZXIN—M3X26(5. DTIRFIEBRTY—K
YU PMIEBBELTCESY, EBETDHILICEY, =K
Y7 NORAMEEDBENTEET,

Gh. FERMEIBFELTHYEEA,
—BEIJAXAN—FRISNL., FEEIToOTLEE L,

In order to ensure high rigidity of the servo mount, please
make sure to glue every hexagon cross member M3X26
to the servo mount using the epoxy adhesive.

And, the epoxy adhesive is not used for the semi-
assembled kit. Please remove the cross members and re-
attach them with the adhesive.

M3+ AurFvh
M3 nylon nut

NURHLEEE, YR R ETELIZL TSV,

If there are any burrs on the surface, remove them with sandpaper.

FHZOAAL IN—M3BX26
Hexagon cross member M3X26

M2X8TS

R4~ FML=18
Body mount L=18

12




3 AT L — LD
Main frame assembly

BT 1 7 —3X6X5S LY v o
Shoulder collar 3X6X5S Fuel tank
Bre. o10Xg19X572 Iy feae Al Tt L £ 57

M3X14TS-2 Apply quick-dry adhesive to the shoulder
collars to secure them in positions.
Brg. ¢5X¢13X477

R4~ FL=30
Body mount L=30

M3+ v k
M3 nut

b

\
4 A

Ne/p———
(

B

°

M3XI10TS FIVTAT —LAT —

2% é Radius arm stay

= . BT A

2 \/) | Befd 71 7 —3X6X5S Rubber isolators
NS Shoulder collar 3X6X5S

I MRS AT LT,

&
Q'

Apply quick-dry adhesive to the shoulder
collars to secure them in positions.
| & * & /M3X12CS

AN
QA A (>
e o =0

<[l “ > & 495

@//x o/ SFBrg. 7k )V ¥ — 13 ~ Pt

y/ 4 SF bearing holder 913 e > o 0 0% A
0 2 ZN oS / / M3X14TS-2
0 0, /
0

X

R4~ RL=30
Body mount L=30

Brg. ¢10X@19X5Z7Z
AT =LA
Main frame (Right) @19 Brg.7k )V ¥ —W=60
¢19 bearing holder W=60

THHTE | |
Pre-assembled

M3X10TS

M3X32PH
P =R T P Assy
Servo mount assembly

M3XI12TS
M3X8CS

AA T L =54 (L)
Main frame (Left)

é N
~
.............................. 4
MBXI2TS -eereereereeeeeeeeseeneens 1
Brg. §10X@19X5ZZ +vevvnvevene 4

@ Gmmmm (17 (L7 3%)
(One of them is already assembled.)

N MBIXTATS-2 eeererereeverereerenenens 4

-
@ CMN\Hmmm\HNHMHHmHMHHNHHHHMHHHI N @
MB3X32PH -ovvvveneessenincnnsnens 9 - @
M3F U B i 9

© [Emmmm M3 ut
Brg. 05SXG13XAZZ ccovvvvvrrriies 2
MBXI2CS wovvvveerrereereereeens 2 @:m !

XSS o] | Epiznipee Bt 7 aotss
ody mount L= Shoulder collar 3X6X5S
\_ J - S A /




RAL2 b
Point

A i & Caution

A2 — TN Assy LIGHLIL
Counter gear assembly (pre-assembled at the factory)

7 —=)7 =1 —16T
Tail pulley 16T

g2X12u— )L ¥~
¢2X12 roll pin

Brg. ¢5X13X4Z7Z
@/ C ¢5Xp6.5X14
By —=FY1IT

Counter gear 17T

@2X128— )L ¥

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

SF bearing holder ¢13 |
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

¢2X12 roll pin |

AT —=—FXY T ¥ T b [
Counter gear shaft M3 F vk
/ M3 nut
SFBre. Ak L & — ¢13 2 T
=
pa G

B A : AR G
Instant adhesive W e A CHEA LE T . AT V=4 Fuel tank
Apply quick-dry adhesive or Main fransm‘ﬂ’__,L N ,
equivalent to the collars to secure g 27 0
them in positions. / | ' ‘
il B4R = 2
y esive isolz
B 15— 3X6X5 Rubber isolator
K Shoulder collar 3X6XS BT A& 7L — MM S RIS A G L TS,
WS 2 DR BRI AISIZ0R A TZE W,
Connect the female part of the rubber isolator and the male part of the frame
together and seal with quick-dry adhesive.
Insert the female part of the fuel tank in the male part of the rubber isolator.
4 Ho 2 a8 —F v ORS
Counter gear installation
s N
@ G\H\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\MNHMMNHHHI
MB3X32PH oovvevevreneneniinnnnnnne 2
M3F U B e 2
M3 nut

A7V —FX Assy

Counter gear assembly

‘. ’) /{.%*
= A3
i ;fle?o:»

~

4

)
) Y

WX

M3X32PH

(i)

Set temporarily

14




ToT 4 T XYORMT

> Main gear installation

4 N\ N . s
C) @mmmmm AFy FIEg v+ =it hy PLTIMHEHZE v,
Cut the runner off from the skid pipes before use.
MBXT4CS oo 4
© (o ho b C D
e 2 Cut KD RAICF v P2 ROabEE T,
ii’ Place the nylon nuts in the hexagonal holes.
M2UO v RL Y FL=9 «oeeeene 2 5
M2 rod end L=9
N g
® s
M3F AT Ty b 4 %
M3 nylon nut £
. / a
7
7 b I
Cut ( D

M21T v R FL=9
M2 rod end L=9

< / M3F A1 >F b
M3 nylon nut

258 HL T,

T T F T PP T E P
Use these parts to fix the

M21 v R FL=9
M2 rod end L=9

:

M3+Auartv b
M3 nylon nut

15




6 SWML /N —D#HAL A 3 & Caution

SWM lever assembly 120° - 135° TR HREN £ 7.
Assembly is different for 120°
and 135° linkage types. 135°1) A —S DigA
For 135° linkage
Al -y
Eérit side ZOREMHLES ZOREHMLET
EX g5R—)V Use these holes. Use these holes.

EX ¢5 ball

Q@ [&
gj\ & M2X6CS
Brg. 05X10X4Z2 2 A Brg. ¢5X¢10X4ZZ

28 > EX 95—V
SWMI)La ¥ LN— &
SWM aileron lever -

EX ¢5 ball

M2 A u b
™ @/ M2 nylon nut
R — 71 7 —2X4X12
. ; H— Collar 2X4X12
Collar SX8X25  px gg}:a””’ | ;% -
A > il
p N ho——= /\> Left side
O (Jrumm M2X6CS ; = M2X20CS
M2XOCS «vrvvvrenrvrnenersisennnennens 9 ILR—%—LN— = / M2X6CS E§ Q,g;}l;i)l,
Elevator lever ) — < @5 ba
)
: EX ¢S:K—)L
EX 85 R =)l oo 9 @—/ X 35 ol
EX ¢5 ball

e N\ "’(r,;,»
© @—maxocs
M2X20CS -eeeeeereeneeenineninnes 1 Brg. $5X¢10X4Z7Z
@ PR > ¢ T 2
~ Collar 5X8X2.5

M2F AT F 9 b i 1 M2X6CS
M2 nylon nut EX g5+K8—)
©
S, G QR | | Bro. 65X@10XAZZ ovvvvvereeenenne .
| Collar 2X4X12 ) \Brg‘ #5Xp10X42Z 4 ) SWMI L1 ¥ Los—
SWM aileron lever Brg. 5X¢10X4ZZ
120°)) > 5 —T DG4S
For 120° linkage
A1l .
Right side EX g5 —)V ZOREHMLES - gy
EX ¢5 ball Use these holes. ZOREFHLES

Use these holes.

Brg. ¢5X@10X47Z

SWMI )L L/N—
SWM aileron lever

71 9 —5X8X2.5 ;Iﬂ\“—ly—w\“—
Collar 5X8X2.5 EX g5K—) evator lever
EX ¢5 ball
e @ N\
e M2X6CS
M2XOCS -oveereereereniiiiiiiiiiinnee, 9 M2X6CS EX g5K—)L
EX g5K—L EX ¢5 ball
EX ¢5 ball =0
EX 5K Il cerrrrneereesinnneee 9  side
EX ¢5 ball /@ RN L
S ~
@ |:| EX ¢5K—)L ) —
EX ¢5 ball Brg. ¢5X¢10X4ZZ /% g H 5 —SXEXD.S
Cotor iz 2 M2X6CS ( Collar 5X8X2.5
onar ) M2X6CS SN \ /
EX g5R—)V \ @
EX 5 ball N
\Brg. GSKPIOXAZZ wvvvvrnsereeeees 4/ WM T o L

SWM aileron lever Brg. ¢5X610X4ZZ

16




7 SWML /\—DET FEEEBBEO LT OBEREA

. . SWMLN—DORUF D720 O—F— A~y ’e—ERI LT,
SWM lever installation | |G xvomst ~—owmzi-l v evr it~ ars
ELTWAM3.5XI10CSEAL . H—5 =~y R R TS,

135°1) > A — < Dig4 | [FW o5Xe7X0.1TE /1 | | For customers with semi-assembled kits
For 1:)350 ﬁ-nka/ e e LTHEDLHIZH| | In order to attach the SWM lever, please remove the rotor
Jd SETTLIES head. (It is to be reattached later.)

Usde_ FW“ 95X¢7X0.1T| | Please refer to the [8] MAIN gear installation to remove the
and Install in a way as to| [ M3.5X10CS, which fixes the main gear and the main mast
FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T eliminate any play. in their place, and then remove the rotor head.

FW ¢5X¢7X0.1T
9220 NHATHEARALIN—M3X26

M3)§v1[g§-s/ﬂj\/‘3‘\7w§ﬁ” Hexagon cross member M3X26
e
ILR—=F—LN—=%TL—AlC

M3 nylon nut thin type
™ AMTHBRZ DL TS,
Attach the elevator lever to the
frame, and then secure it in the
position by tightening the screws.

FW ¢5X@¢7X0.4T
M3X10CS

Brg. 65X#10X4ZZ
SWML /N—Z T —
SWM lever stay FW ¢5Xg¢7X0.4T

A1 7 —5X7X2
Collar 5X7X2

SWM L /N—3 % 7 h135°
SWM lever shaft 135°

A £ B Caution
SWML /N — X7 — DRI E
Mounting location for SWM lever stays. TLNR—%—L/N—ASSY

Elevator lever assembly

SWML /N—3 % 7 F135°

SWM lever shaft 135° 717 —5X7X2
Collar 5X7X2

(© Bumw )
M2.6XOCS rvervrserrernessnranrennns 2
MBXT0CS crevererreereesmemrereneennes 6
M2XLOCS «eereerveeeneeneenennenneens 2
FW ¢2.6X@37.5X0.5T «--eeeeeveeee 2
FW @5X@7X0.4T - ocvveeeinnenns 4
FW 5XGTXO. [ Torrrrsersssnnnen 4
Brg. ¢5X@10XAZZ -+rosesseeeeeee 2

T A e

-

SWML /N—Z T —
SWM lever stay

N TAARL IN—M3X26 -

FW ¢5X07X0.4T
M3X10CS
Brg. p5Xp10X4ZZ
- — FW ¢5X07X0.4T
D L e FW ¢5Xg7X0.1T ?
Akl SWML /A= o & 7 [ 135° O X6Cs
) SWM lever shaft 135° :
/ N
o] ~ > H_A. I ]
;ﬁ? 1J20/o ?i-nka/g?iﬁ T | FW eSXo7X01T R LTH 5 0 @ ! |
L) ITHTL T TS, 5
6

Use FW ¢5X@7X0.1T and install in a
way as to eliminate any play.

FW ¢5X@7X0.1T

M3 ATy R e

M3 nylon nut thin type D o s o X26
M3X10CS 80N Cross

&, "

FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T

M3X10CS
Bre. 5Xg10X4ZZ
SWML/N—=RZ 7 —
SWM lever stay  FW ¢5X¢7X0.4T

Il RX—=%F—1L

Collar 5X7X2
S

Hexagon cross member M3X2

M3F AT F I NEH o 2
M3 nylon nut thin type

N—% 7L —LIZANTDES

FVIED LTLES v,
Attach the elevator lever to the frame, and then
secure it in the position by tightening the screws.

# T —5X7X2 ~ -
Collar 5X7X2 | ) ¥ ' ]
3 == : SWML N—3 % 7 F120°
A £ & _Caution SWM lever shaft 120°

SWML /N — X F —DEAHIE

Mounting location for SWM lever ‘

stays. ?

o0 ‘ ‘\ FW ¢5X¢7X0.4T
% IL~R—%—L/N—ASSY
o Elevator lever assembl
@@ Y A~
@D SWML/N—3 % 7 }120° &
o o o < SWM lever shaft 120° 717 —5X7X2
® % /@;G@ Collar 5X7X2 QZ P
— SWML 73— 2 5 — e
SWM lever stay  M3X10CS
-
o0 {ﬁiﬁﬁ&f"h Brg. 05X010X4ZZ
: FW ¢5Xg7X0.4T
FW ¢5X¢7X0.1T Y

17




8 P e ) 8h)
Main gear installation

A 7 & Caution

AA <A B

Main mast

1I81lmmD R Z i L T
2,

Use the holes positioned

at 181mm.

181mm

186mm

4 N
M3.5X10CS -vvevreveremrereaerenens 2
MBXI2TS -evevevevemeverememenenenenns 4
MAXASS coovvvremineneiiicieinnns 2
FW ¢12X@18X0.2T «++eveeeeveene 1
H T —3.5K5X5.1 eevereeereriiens 2
Collar 3.5X5X5.1

\ J

A i & Caution

ZEUMAX4ASSE /T ITET

YALaY 7% T
W lFWTIT %,
Completely lower the
mast lock.

no end play.

AL APE WV IEVE (V) B v ARy

Pull the main mast up through the mast
lock and fasten with M4X4SS.

AL VA E
o) L s,

Raise the main mast.

I YA LETICHEEUHBVE,
Note: Make sure mast assembly has

M4X4SS D
e

AA Y FYQIT
Main gear 87T

ZENHS B 7
D Ed,

Point the side
with the punch
mark upwards.

M3.5X10CS

717 —3.5X5X5.1
Collar 3.5X5X5.1

A A4 <A FP=181
Main mast P=181

A“}i:%“ Caution

YAy s
Mast lock

M4X4SS

Auto-rotat

F— b o EEE

ion drive shaft

YWRDBH DM SHD DS
ZENTWET,
> wk/ The hole for the M3.5X10CS is on

Brg. ¢12X16L7 » 7 = 4
Bearing ¢12X16L one-way

&

1 the side with a notch.

LA A
Pre-assembled

v FF¥ 80T
Second gear 80T

M3.5X10CS

18




9 ATy a7lb— bhOMEIL

A 7 & Caution

Swash plate assembly

120° - 135° CEA T 5 AR CHIAN BEBVE T,
Different parts and methods are used for assembling 120° and 135°
linkage types.

A X & Caution

27w a7 l—bOHEILFE
How to assemble the swash plate

BEROZXT v 207 L— MIER Y MRV fEBUTT 21548,
BUBHICMIF vy TR 2—%fFL, ZTIEHT>TLEEL,
ZTO%. BERY PRIV FMPBRICEE SN2 X THOHAATL
EFa&W, £FEL, fOTE2ExI P EYETOTER
LTLEZY,

When fixing pivot bolts on the
resin swash lower plate, use an
M3 cap screw beforehand to cut
in threads.

Next, tighten the pivot bolts until
they are securely fixed. Please
be careful not to tighten them too
much, as it scrapes off the
threads and enlarges the holes.

YRy MRV B

Pivot bolt Lo e
TR
The hole is too loose

C) fodE
Tightened too much

ATy iaa7 7 Lb—h
M3F¥ vy SA7) 2— Swash lower plate
M3 cap screw

XU L TE-§ CUHORAR T T,

% Make sure that the screw is straight in the hole.

135°Y) > r— T DG&
For 135° linkage

4 N

O:@IDE] EEy FEL RE)
e g as Pivot bolt (E)

SXERY ML IG5X12.5 ovvee 2

SX pivot bolt 65X 12.5 A&‘ &V

Q

EE YRR R (B) e 4

Pivot bolt (E)
Ofi
EES N YR | ) e 1 EEy FELRE)

Pivot bolt (D) Pivot bolt (E) \6@ \

AV

O L m ®
R —— 1 K ML MD)

\Radlus pin ) Pivot bolt (D)

SXERYMNRIVIg5X12.5
SX pivot bolt g5X12.5

YRy MRV (E)
Pivot bolt (E)

Ngp
) adius pin

SXERYMRIVIg5X12.5
SX pivot bolt g5X12.5

YRy MR ME)
Pivot bolt (E)

ATy v a7 b= FRELLEHNL
Swash plate assembly (Pre-assembled into our factory)

120°Y) > r—Y DigE
For 120° linkage

YRy MRV D)
Pivot bolt (D)

YRy FRIV ME)
Pivot bolt (E)

‘© b

ERY R A R (B) worvrrrennnns 4

ER Y FARIL B (D) wereereeneene 3
Pivot bolt (D)

O C1m

FGITAE Y e 1
Radius pin

YRy bRV MNE)
Pivot bolt (E) \6@ ﬁ
/ o

ARy MRV D)
Pivot bolt (D)

o

Pivot bolt (E) \L
Cfi

YRy MRV ME)
Pivot bolt (E)

@: SEERy FEL MD)

Pivot bolt (D)
O

YRy MRV (E)
Pivot bolt (E)

ATy v a T b= MRELIGHNHE
Swash plate assembly (Pre-assembled into our factory)

19




> a1
10 Ay a7 MEBDOHEIL
Washout assembly A iz & caution
JAvyaryhaArraO-Jb
~ —LORZISEEL T &L,
Be careful with washout control
arm direction.
Brg. g4X@8X3ZZ -eveveeeeereeens 4
Z— FIVE rg2X11.8 M3X12CS
B 2 Needle pin p2X11.8
M2XECS -vvevererememerememererenenens 2
TR
Pre-assembled Brg 34X g8X377Z.
7 7 = 3XAXBSE oo 2 YrviaTyhTaY s
Collar 3X4X8.5F Washout block
EX 658 — U oo 2 szgcs SD"77F//:L:1/I\U—)I/7 N
EX ¢5 ball EX ¢58 — ) 5 SD washout control arm
EX ¢5 ball X 55—l
O I:I SDUA Y2y a—)LT—2A Brg. g4X¢8X3ZZ EX ¢5 ball
Z—= RV E V@2X11.8 eneeeeee 2 | SD washout control arm /
Needle pin ¢2X11.8 @ # 5 —3X4X8.5F M2X8CS
N J P Collar 3X4X8.5F
Brg. ¢4X¢8X37Z /g \ 5 5 — 3XAX8.SF
Collar 3X4X8.5F
‘ Brg. ¢4X¢8X3ZZ
HIROBOH TD & % Ji
M3X12CS Hirobo logo on this side.
== FILE vg2X11.8 7T AT — ALP=25
Needle pin 2X11.8 Radius arm P=25
-
Yoke assembly
M3X3SS
N TR g iEa
Set temporarily "L?/ Hole
. M3X3SS
\e / SSZ-NA YK ¥ K
@ @Hﬁmm M2.6X15CS FZVg8A7x) ATy 2  SSZN spindle
K5 Y HEIN FMBXE oo 2 FZ-V ¢8 spherical bushing
Button bolt M3X6
MB3X3SS -ererererereeneeeeeeeens 1
@‘ ‘ FZNI— 2 7 vr8—
M2.6FT AT YF b 4 FZ-V yoke upper
M2.6 nylon nut r %
© 0 (et
F T —3KOX2.6 ceereeeerereerenann 2 \, R FZ-V @8 A7 =) W)V 7T v ¥ a
Collar 3X6X2 6 SSZ-NVA ¥ » KV FZ-V ¢8 spherical bushing
\ : Y, N \ SSZ-N spindle
717 —3X6X2.6
Collar 3X6X2.6

FZ-vVva—7rna7—
FZ-V yoke lower

M2.67F 1 1w b
M2.6 nylon nut

Ky RNV FM3X6
Button bolt M3X6

FZ-N 5 2 X— T L
FZ-V damper rubber

717 —3X6X2.6
Collar 3X6X2.6

K& 2KV FM3X6

Button bolt M3X6

20




12 3—7/7 L —FFRIE —EOHIL

Yoke and blade holder assembly

A Z & Warning

A E & Warning

ZECRIVORTVEIBICDHT OOV (EREL1T) #2H L. KF 2 KILMM5X10

%#40~45kg-f/cmDiEH TRV TU-HW EfFDTITTIEELY,

2Oy 7EIEZIUED 1) RKILMD Lol ERFD DTSN TW o354 RIVE F72.M5X10R 2> RIVMEIE IR TSEEW,
DEEREFICEIEBICE  TL—RFRIVE—DBEE  RET 2 TP HIET,

Apply hard type thread locker to the threaded parts of the spindle, and screw the
button bolt M5X10 tightly at 40 to 45kg-f/cm tightening torque. If the button bolt is
not screwed enough, or thread locker is not used, they may cause the button bolt
to fall off or break due to fatigue, which can result in blade holder falling off or

flying out from helicopter.

BLTERLY,

M3X3SS i &
Securely tighten
the M3X3SS.

oY) ¥ J7P-7
O ring P-7

FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T O

717 —3X4X8.5F
Collar 3X4X8. 5F
Brg. ¢4X(258X3ZZ
% 5 —4X6X2 @
Collar 4X6X2 M2X8CS
/ ]

Brg. ¢4X¢8X3Z7Z

M3X16CS / EXQS A= VBt
@\\\‘

FW ¢8X9¢12X0.1T

Brg.

from fatigue.

RATATICIZIMEX10KR L FRILMDIBA TV REWD%E K

BAEZRIVMNIEFBROEBIRPTWIREELY
BORRELVET,

Before flight, make sure to check that button bolt
M5X10 is securely tightened. This bolt should be
checked and replaced at regular intervals. If the
bolt is not properly tightened, it is prone to damage

#8Xp16X57Z7

M3 AT FyhER
M3 nylon nut thin type

IFXFTUTT A
Mixing arm

S

NTY R ETHE AL TS,
Push in the bearings properly.

N
\

FZ-V7 L — KKV ¥F—

FZ-V blade holder

EXg5 ball with stand

Brg. 98X@16X5ZZ

Brg. 98Xg16X5A 7 A b
Brg. ¢8X@g16X5 thrust

FW ¢5X¢12X0.8T

T — 12X18X1F

¢ A FZVI®EL Y T e A o\ . Collar 12XISXIF
@ [m FZ-V mixing arm i & Caution ((((’
) . Ve ~N REISERL TS,
M5XI0E S & FN b s 2 BOH3APAMTT.
M5X10 button bolt Z Please make sure that —<—
= 717 = 3XAXB S wovvvveviins 2 the shouldered side is [nside R 2 AL F MSX10
Collar 3X4X8.5F facing inwards. Button bolt M5X10
MBXTOCS -evereevereermererereenenens 2
© ([ A 3z & caution
M2XECS cevvneervrrnneniiiinniiiiins 4 WEDKENF NED/PNSNF
I : Larger hole Smaller hole
EX ¢5 R — VBT oo 4 F T = 12X 18X I F-verereereereenes 2
EX ¢5 ball with stand Collar 12X18X1F -
@ @ [:] Vo) A% A
5 LR e IS Make sure to
By N . RS () ¢ T— 2 TL—FFLS A
%giy{lon n?l_t {}1‘1(11 type 2 Collar 4X6X2 Blade holder Grooves are inside |apply grease
Brg. g8Xp16 A7 A |k
Bearing ¢8X@16 thrust
KL b
Point
FW ¢5X312X0.8T evevveeerneees 2
e ZOREMHLET,
(EvF AMI—2: £11°~+13°)
Standard: Use these holes.
FW 026X¢75X05T ............. 2 Brg G8XG16XSZZ oo (PltCh stroke: =11° to =13 )
= Bre. ¢8X¢16X5 4 F A b w2 D /\
8]3"12 1:7) 7P_7 ........................... 2 Bearing ¢8X@16X35 thrust OO ezoogo
N AN )\ Bre. g4Xg8X3ZZ oo 4)

21




Eﬂ FZ-V seesaw /Q\§

- ~
N S
S

V=V =%ty —NTIZ@ELTH

N 37 kva
13 v —/ —ERO#IL FW 02.6Xg5X05T 2 E0ikHET,
Seesaw assembly M2.6X8CS 3] = H¢2 6X.4X 4 Attach these parts after inserting the
72 seesaw through the center hub.
Collar 2.6X4X4 W= — BAFEE, Y-y —
s N o T EECH T —ERT Y 7%
© [Ermmmm Z@@ BASHLIL, ¥ — =58
HEHITLET,
M2.6X8BCS -oovvverveeenmeninieinns 2 * To remove the seesaw from the
M2X14CS D=3.3 center hub, loosen the collar and
bearings by gently pulling the
M2X14CS D=3.3 ccveeveevvennennn 2 _seesaw several times.
™~
© | N
Bl
FW ¢2.6X@5X0.5T ecervereene 2 ) O M2.6X8CS
&
@)
B ¢5°R — JVH=9.5 FW ¢2.6X35X0.5T
o ) @5 ball H=9.5 Brg. p4X¢8X3FZZ
rg. [1,) BOXALL +evvvvveerennennens FZ—V‘,‘/ —y— 7‘7 5 —2 6X4X4

Collar 2.6X4X4
FZVNt > & —n7
FZ-V center hub

Brg. 04Xg8X3FZZ wweovscrere 2 |
Eﬂ Brg. ¢3X@¢9X4Z7Z ‘ gg ft];aﬂ ﬂ/_%=59 )
2 BECHEALET, || "~ M2X14CSD=33 | RN
DX > €5 ¢ R 2 | |[Y=v=ommky [ T T boint
Collar 2.6X4X4 ZADNUES & S ISR S Ny
Please push It in e, BUTFT RS, = —DRAEE LR EEL,
Oj] corrlrclp e ef};‘h be . Attach these parts after securing the Note the direction of the seesaw.
surtace ol the bearing | seesaw in the center hub.
\‘ will be a little bit
B57R = JVH=9.5 wooorveverninnens 2 | |lower than the edge of
@5 ball H=9.5 the seesaw. O <O o
- J
[@)
@) COREMHALIT,
Use this hole.
- e
14 AZET — LEROHIL
Stabilizer control arm assembly
/© (o )
M2X15CS -eerereerereemeereneeneens 2
© [
M3X3SS -eveveererevemnerereneeneeenenne 4 M3X3SS
it
- (b
m Set temporarily Set temporarily
EX g5 — VB2 oo 2 M3X3SS |
EX ¢5 ball with stand 2 M2F o ¥ @\
o
M2 nut ALY T A —N—
(@i %0 o Ak
MIT oy KTy A ‘ /’ M\Stabilizer bar stopper
Wrodend EX g5 )b 242 N o, M2X15CS
X EX g5 ball with stand 2 A %
@ IR > : % AZE 7 k LT — L
N i Jr ha—) —
M%?l-ut/ R 2 Set temporarily S Ay oN—
AN J M3X3SS Stabilizer control arm stopper
M2X15CS Wk 3 A
S é i Instant adhesive
5 v < FZVAZ Iy FO— VT — 24
> J) FZ-V stabilizer control arm
M3X3SS o] " ZFEITAYF—ar ba—pay F
g el g Stabilizer control rod
Set temporarily /\&“‘ FZVAZ Y hH— LT — A
FZ-V stabilizer control arm
M2F 7 b AFETAHF =T M=V TIF (2 set)

AT T A= N—
Stabilizer bar

e

N«
% IR A

M2 nut

Instant adhesive

A PH—=VT =LA vI8—
Stabilizer control arm stopper

ATETAHF—=IN=Z | vI¥—

Stabilizer bar stopper

Stabilizer control rod (2 sets)

35mm

22




15 ZAHZE T L — NEOHEIL
Stabilizer blade assembly
M3X3SS
(om
N
S 4 AZEA by IS— AFETL—F
- Stabilizer stopper Stabilizer blade

Bk

7 ITANIHSIL AT BT, oy
RAFHAZ Lo TBIFAORERL TS, Cap
TIAMRIZ3Y TAMRITIL L2 G o T,

IR )L T L BENTNT A ENL LB BN DB E
TOT. 7T MkIZedT TAMTIHEL TLEE W,

The paddle weights are removable. Feel free to adjust the weights
to suit your flying style. Note that the 3mm lead weight may be
more difficult to remove after initial flights and may separate
inside the paddle when attempted to remove. Please make
adjustments to the 4mm brass weight after first flight.

&‘

M3X3SS

937 LA k(L)
@3 weight (pre-assembled)

¢4 T A b (HLZH)
¢4 weight (pre-assembled)

AZET A —N—
Stabilizer bar

A £ & Caution
ZABETGAY—TL—RFONT X2, BOEIC
T—ThEEBOVTHEL TS,

If needed, balance paddles using a sticker or
adhesive tape. Add to the lighter paddle only.

135mm TB)QSI 135mm

—_ } ® ) 50 = ———

jﬁ/@ AH YTy NH— LT — LEEX g5E— VEM2E
O\ =V = DHLIADE TMIX3SS kb h T T,
To fix the stabilizer control arms, align the EX ¢5 ball

with stand 2 in the center of the seesaw and then tighten
the M3X3SS at the two locations as shown.

EX 95K — VA2
EX ¢5 ball with stand 2

A ¥ & Caution

,,,,, =X o= () AFEIAF-TL—FLASET (-
IV MU= LT = AEFATTH DI L,
The stabilizer blade and control arms must be parallel.




16

O—2—AYyRE/I+v2aTI /ATy 27— FEROBRST
Rotor head, washout, and swashplate installation

©) [

MAXLOCS -erveveeeeeemennrenneenns 2
M2.6XBCS «veveeenreneinniianiniinns 2
\ J

K-1 | EvF A Ok

Fig. 1 | At full positive pitch

TYxAbay R

Adjustment rod
g0

J Adjust
the length

Fe SR
Adjust the
length

TANTHELEVERIZT b,
Shorten stabilizer control rods to
prevent interference in this area.

Ey FHRETUNADEFIZE L R=F =% L
diFzparyznsi@nilg)oTh 2Ty
aTyNR=TL—=r e, TFvaT Y
farhro—NV7—2L0OM2EY RV F
CFEHPELZVRIZT v A POy FO
ESEFHEHLTLLES v,

Adjust the length of the adjust rod, so that there
is no interference between the swash upper
plate and the M2 rod end of the wash-out
control arm.

-2 ATETA
Fig.2 | B A g
1g. Stabilizer bar

M3X18CS =%

M2.6X8CS

M4X10CS \

M4X10CS

M2.6X8CS

Ay a7 b

ATy vaTlb—h
Swash plate

U

location of the
radius arm

A X & Caution

AN—=TVDERXIIEA—2—AY KEEET 3

BELEXTVTY,

Lohl) ERHDAFh TSR EEHERELTL
FUTAT— 1 ZEW,
ﬁf‘j‘iggm All the screws mentioned on this page are

very important to fix the rotor head in its
place. Please make sure that every single
one of them is securely tightened.

65 ball of
swash
pperpae / \
' &
P
\"
S 1 /A )
i // q g
- v A
B A N
AA' ZBB 14 /
¢ J




17 | | 7=V — 20
Tail case assembly

O

Brg. @5X@13XAZZ, vovvvvvrnnsenens 2

O]

17 —5X8X2.5 ceeeereeneiiinnn 1
Collar 5X8X2.5

©  (jmmm

M2.6XTOPH cvveveevrmneersmeeesnnees 7

M2.6F 7 B e 7
M2.6 nut

O |

FW 05X07XO.I T 1| 4A 2% caution

A M2.6 F v b
M2.6 nut

T =7 —AR)
Tail case (Right)

AN T =) —16T ( Vv 7 MiE)
Belt pulley 16T (shaft attached)

43I TN) R
Timing belt

T — )7 —AL)
Tail case (Left)

FW ¢5X@¢7X0.1

- /

BALILITNIVNE wUBMT ALY, ¥ XEDF
ULEVWTLEZEW, WEOFERELYXT,
Do not bend or scratch the timing belt in order

to reduce the risk of breakage.

M2.6X10PH
R 1k

Set temporarily

18 || Zownw T sBom
Tail housing assembly
/© (o h
M2XSCS -oveveveverememenimieeinens 10

FW ¢5X¢7X0.4T

O |

M2X8CS
FW g5X@TXO0AT-covrrerrseee 2
M3X16CS
FW 03X@8X0.5T-wcorrvrercnee 2
‘ T LR S (A)
Brg. 95X010X4ZZ woovvvvesee 4 Tail blade holder (A)
@ Bre. 65X610X4ZZ
M3F AT F Y b s 2 FW ¢3X¢8X0.5T
M3 nylon nut
ﬂ H /© |
0V 2 7788050 crcversverseee 2

O-ring SS050

© (1

Brg. ¢5X@10X4 A T A b e 2 EX ¢5 K= VEFf o 2
\Bearing 85X@10X4 thrust ) \EX @5 ball with stand )

A X & Caution
NED/INSN T NEDKENT

Smaller hole Larger hole

AL 1 T

Make sure to apply grease  Tail housing

T=NT T T
Tail housing

FW 05Xg7X0.1T & 0) ¥ 75050
e— 1.
Brg. ¢5X¢10X477Z ‘ O-ring SS050
@)

Brg. 85X@¢10X4 A7 AL
Bearing 65X¢10X4 thrust

M2X8CS
EX ¢5 R—VHEfF
EX ¢5 ball with stand

TN T L =RV —(B)
Tail blade holder (B)

M35 1>k
M3 nylon nut

7 =)7L —FL=86
Tail blade L=86

25




19

TN T 2 TEOBR
Tail housing installation

A ¥ & Caution

O

© [m

O |

EX ¢5 ball

Brg. ¢4X¢8X3ZZ

© B

M2.6X8CS -

©  [Jomm

M2X6CS -+

M3X5SS--

FW g4XG6X0.5T wvvvvvvserneren 2

EX ¢57K — U cevveeennnnsssneeenn 1

© (m

HA FEIMEX6.3 e 2
\Guide pin M3X6.3 )

T =V F T L — b Assy LI IF
Tail pitch plate assembly (Pre-assembled)

M3X5SS
o

AFARE P LT
ELTVWET,
The end of the slide
shaft is crimped.

v 7 PDKIEFEAICEDETHDAL,
PDFRIOy IR EFEAL T ZEL,
Align with indentation on shaft and
fasten. Make sure to apply thread
locker.

TN T
Tail housing

M3X5SS

TV T =) =¥ T7h
Tail pulley shaft

TIGHELFEADHDIIE, OV 724 M TLoDYEBREENATVET,
BYURTEEE, T—IWNII 2 ThERXTYLT - TU—FENVE—KE
DERELTHULU., SAFZ—FTHRLTCEZW, BTAOAY 721 M

H. BhPI<eEY,

The factory pre-assembled parts are secured with thread locker. In
case of disassembling this parts, remove all parts such as bearing or
blade holders from tail housing first. Thread locker can be loosened by

applying heat and easily removed.

TA KE¥M3X6.3
Guide pin M3X6.3

T—=IVEyF T L —Assy
Tail pitch plate assembly

M2.6X8CS

FW ¢4X¢6X0.5T

FW ¢4X¢6X0.5T

¢
Brg. ¢4X@8X377Z
@/ 18. P4XD

\ LN— 5 —
g/ Lever collar

T=IEyFLIN—
Tail pitch lever
EX ¢5 F— )V

/
é/ @3 bal

AN

M2X6CS
Brg. ¢4X¢8X3ZZ

A ¥ & Caution

M2.6X8CS

TF—IWEYFHARE G, T—I
EvyFFL—MDIVICIEESE LD
KBTI TS ZEW,
Install M3x6.3 guide pin into tail
pitch plate groove. Ensure
smooth movement.

20

T—IVT — LN TEOR
Tail boom pipe installation

A X & Caution

F=IWT—LNATDIJET—IVr—ZOAMA
DOEICIEHRAATLZEW,

Align the groove on the tail boom pipe with the
protrusion on the tail case and insert.

‘\

V| ZAT WA DN ZN iis)
After inserting the tail pipe, fasten completely.

7=V 7 — L34 TL=695
Tail boom pipe L=695

26




21

T —IVEB D BT
Tail installation

/@Gmmmm

M2.6X12TS2 oreeveesneeesarneees 3

~

@ GNHN\HNHHNHHHHHHHHHNNNHHHHHHHII

M3X32PH -

ZZTIHRIED &
LET

o

M3 v b
M3 nut

Lightly tighten
the bolts.

T =)V T = L34 TL=695
Tail boom pipe L=695

D == .
R A 7 & Caution

FF¥—aryba—Vi4 K
Rudder control guide

M2.6X12TS-2

Timing belt 1. 243NV ME.

% 1.
W M3X32PH | 2

M3X32PH

Check the rotational

BULEVEEICRYET,
2. NIV hOEEGLREEDRLET,
Adjust the tension of the timing belt so that the
two sides do not touch each other when gently
pressed with a screwdriver or other tool.
direction of the timing belt.

FIAN—FTERLT.

Tail pulley

TAILTT =) —
Timing pulley

22

T—=IVT— LT —ZAEOHIL
Tail boom brace Assembly

© Bz

M2.6X10CS

M2.6 + v b

M2.6X10CS M2.6 nut

A 7 & Caution

Attach the tail boom brace terminal
with epoxy adhesive. Not doing so may
result in vibrations.

TNV T = LT =AY —3IF)

Tail boom brace terminal

TR F S HEAE A
Epoxy adhesive

F=WNT—LT L—=282—=3IF L7 TR E L EEEA M2.6X10CS
IRFIEBRTEEL TS AL, & Epoxy adhesive 0\

ELEVGE, REBORRICEZ5HES / @ TN T=LT L=
HYET, @, Tail boom brace

27




03 | [EROmRA

Tail fin installation

4 N A‘}i & Caution
@ @ AAAAAAAAAA R MARAAAAAAN BEAY FIZFROL Y 1242 L9 BT <
M3X35CS wvveverrereerirserrrsnanrons 2 (AR
Install the tail fin stabilizer band as shown below.
@ lIlllllllIIlIllllllllIlIlllllllllllllllllllllllllll
MBX25PH -oovvverererenscerenenenens 2 THE A B BE AL FA)
= M3X35CS Inclined % Tail fin stabilizer band (A)

i RHE/Y FB)
Front « Tail fin stabilizer band (B)
FW ¢3Xg9XI1T XA
Inclined

(©) |

FW 03XQOX 1T covevvvvercresnne 2

@ RBE/NY F(A)
N7 Tail fin stabilizer band (A)

M3FATYF U B e 6 \ KR JRE N FB)

M3 nylon nut Horizontal tail fin stabilizer Tail fin stabilizer band (B)

- /

> :

M3 FA4arF v b
M3 nylon nut

T=IVT—=LTL—A
Tail boom brace

M3 FAa S b
M3 nylon nut
7 7a\ ) [
2\
f)} |
il

()

= 1l =)
M |I||||||]|]|
il M3X25PH
<

e
>

I
I
SN

M3F A >F |
M3 nylon nuts

M3X16CS

B

Vertical tail fin stabilizer

28




oq | | T> ¥ E0MI
Engine assembly

/:: | N

FW @5X@7X0. 1T weveeeeeenennenne 1 5025 ALYV Y
FY =2 7 v F L (10T)
Clutch bell with attached gear (10T)
for 50 class engine

O1) 2 Z7"SS050: e eveeerveeveennnns 1

O-ring SS050

© [Ermmmm M3XSCS

MBXI2CS orverervmsnmnnnnnninninne 4 0') ¥ 7 SS050
@ I: O ring SS050
MBXOIL A T o 4

M3X6 countersunk screw

M2XECS wverververeerenserennnsenaens 1

@ D K54 TFy MZv Y AHB) | &
M2F 7 | e 1 i i - .
M2 Drive nut (included with engine) ,éA

‘ \~g

@/FW #6Xp13X1T
EX @5 =)V wveenencincincincins 1 B

EX ¢5 ball ) Grooved

\-

TIA4 KA —=NV5007 T A
LY UH
Flywheel for 50 class engine

A X & Caution

TIA4FKA—NET =5 —%fF>TDHEI
TEEEA,

Flywheel cannot be disassembled by
using a puller.

TI3A4FKA—IVIZI O DEICEHET
FIOPY-THYET, BLT o 4A—H

RO 5> v 7 NEEREHAL
T IV OMICHDRABET PRSI

Flywheel has screw groovings which is | ¢jing fan &‘

fitting for an shaft of engine. Fasten it to é M3X6IIL 3 >

the shaft of engine by using the & M3X6 countersunk screw
crankshaft lock recommended by each Q % g

engine manufacturer. ‘&

vy b
Engine mount

IOUIHENT v v—%
EALTLEZEW,

Use the supplied washer for
the engine.

M2X6CS

EX ¢5°R— )L
EX ¢5 ball

_ . . M3X12CS
507 7 ALY ¥ (BlE)
50 class engine (sold separately)

29




o5 | | T> ¥ X EOBMLY
Engine installation
g A
@ EI IAAAAAAAAAAAARAAAAAN
MB3XB5CS cveeevveeveenneeineenneens 2
M3X12CS
MBXI2CS cveeevveinieiieiiieiiens 4
MAXASS ceoveemmreeveenieenieeneeens 1
H T —3X5X4.5F ccereiieininns 4
Collar 3X5X4.5F
M3UTF Y B i 1
M3 U nut
J

A I & Caution

71 7 —3X5X4.5F
Collar 3X5X4.5F

FRATZIIC I UICEST, FRATIREED
BREUET,

The position of the holes varies depending on
the engine used.

0[|0
0|0
elo

507 T ALY Y Y ORE
If using a 50 class engine

M3X35CS (50L. > ¥ » O¥4)
If using a 50 class engine

M35 v b
M3 nut

YA —IF
Manifold

Ay =8 =HyT) T
Starter coupling

75 FHih
Clutch shaft

A

i & Caution

M4X4SS%DH v hCEDHE. L
S ERHFTTLEEWL,

Align the M4X4SS screw with
the D-cut indentation and
completely fasten.

D7 v b
D-cut

M4X4SS

. % |
/,/’/

CN

(i\% M3X12CS

717 —3X5X4.5F
Collar 3X5X4.5F

A ¥ & Caution

Xy JLE—%—HmWVYIZ
FLTI>YHETIL—
LICHA A 7218 (O F B BT
FTLEEL,

Remove the carburetor
temporarily and reinstall
them after attaching the
engine to the frame.

A i & Caution

Silencer _.-~~

N s

Pre-assembled

caulking agent to seal the muffler.

BN TR T 5—TLy
Pa—=NATOREICONT
IB1]EZZBICL TS,
Refer to [1] for the fuel line
and muffler pressure piping.

LTI PNTNRT =RV EELDEEIE, Ny 7 LE0) ¥
TENLTHRHELTTS V. ZOWAIE, = F— Ve ALy
V=D ) ara—F Y FHlEE>TY =V LTFE W,

If more power is necessary for flight in the air, make adjustment by taking
off a baffle and O ring. If baffle and O ring are taken off, apply silicon

30




 — RO
Servos installation

M2.6X16TS (BEEAT)-vvvvene 20
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

AWy M=K
. . Throttle servo
A 7 & Caution
EAT IERERO L Y FABRPHRECTY — K EREROEE
FEEIREVET, RIEROBPFESEICLTLESL,
The way the servos are connected to the receiver vary with
the contents and settings of the transmitter-receiver set.
Please refer to the transmitter-receiver instruction manual.

i —% 7L~
|Sold separately ;j;}rvod_p‘l]at[; '

H—ROMHEIZ L o TH—Kh— v OHEEHNELY T3,

V=R EEP LIS, 65F— L xED DA TRFy AT
L= AREOY - RIZT BT 25613, HEoYy—FK7
L= 2R LTES LTS v,

| The height of the servo horns will vary depending on the type of
servo to which they are attached. Run the servos to check if there

,is any interference between the frame/servos and bolts/nuts
securing @5 mm balls to servo horns. If there is any, adjust the
height of the servos by attaching servo plates (sold separately).

SWM2H — R
SWM2 servo

(TLR—=F—F 5 FLN) A
(To the elevator channel) /y

M2.6X16TS (#4:1T)
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

SWM3H — R
SWM3 servo
EVTFF ¥ LILN)

(To the pitch channel)
M2.6X16TS (&)
M2.6X16TS (with washer)
—

Bl

Sold separately

2

A & = Caution
FTOmHMAFIETOX Y HFDOEN
BVEDIC, FBELTCEZL,
Fasten the screws making sure not to
break the grommet.

A ¥ & Caution

P—ROMEIER
Note the direction of
the servos.

SWMIH— R

SWMI servo
(TINVBEZT v I\
(To the aileron channel)

M2.6X16TS (H4:f})
M2.6X16TS (with washer)
T ¥ —t—K

Rudder servo

M2.6X16TS (B 4:f)
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

Z— RNV aryH—RAETar)
Needle control servo (Optional)

(P
\ R
*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.
‘ > 21— RFNo.
s> ! Code No.

o % B A%
M2.6X16TS (FE4:ft) i }\ﬁ (ﬁ?ﬁﬂ%) M
M2.6X16TS (with washer) B Name QY | Price (Yen)
————— e F—FR7L— T 315
0412-179 | Servo plate 2 (300)
M2.6X16TS (& 1)) 525
2537-002 | M2i6X16TS (with washer) | 10 (500)




Receiver and gyro installation

A * & Caution

/@ (s T TERURT SR, MIRBROBNGEETRRER
&L,
Before adhering double sided tape to any mounting surface, clean

\M3XIZTS """""""""""""""" 4 the area thoroughly with alcohol or similar cleaning solution.

A = . A 5z & caution

A& _Caution BEME I3y 5 U -2 BERTHBER. AR TLBHRE, /N

PO Y —EBICEREFRAFH Y ET, YRETUL-HPYERFEL TS EE W,

T v A OOBRRBRAS ICH > TRIFF TS &0, Be sure to wrap all radio gear in protective material and firmly
Gyro sensor components should be installed as per the secure to mechanics. Hirobo’s optional protective material with
directions according to the manufacture of your gyro. securing strap is highly recommended. See part #s below.

Be sure to check the gyrols directions for proper

operation and set up. *The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

e o % B M
. S 2o Mo, f AFC ifiefigs) 1
Vx A at = Code No. Name Q'ty Price (Yen)
Gyro sensor - - -
2513052 RCAHZvaryy b (¥ry) { 525
B RC mechanical cushion pad (Pink) (500)
RCAHZ v ary bk (F40) 525
2513-062 | RC mechanical cushion pad (Yellow) 1 (500)
RCAN 7 v ary)NYF 840
W — 7 2513-098 RC mechanical cushion band 1 (800)

Double side adhesive tape

A9 FTL—k AT

Switch plate For switch
Yy A Hb s - dRfR
Ix ATy R gyﬁ) %efsgﬁfkbiefrtrofnia on either
Gyro mount the front or back side of the unit. eo==) u a=ge)
4
M3X12TS o[__Jo
s b T

< .\\\\“-\3\ Receiver F =0T TI—H T
For charging adapter
A9 F DFEEAF 527 T |”T‘_|

BB 2E)LET,
For tidy wire arrangement, insert
charging lead as shown.

ARYT
Sponge

SRR 71) —
Receiver battery

>

M3XI12TS

AA v F
Switch

AR NEZrd
7N
AA v FABOART AA v FTL—k

Screws included with the switch Switch plate

32




Epem L

EEWOMIRTE &V — KOBIERES

28

Transmitter initial settlng and servo movement

ATy v aE—FNTE, ATy 2a3IF T 7000 EERDH
E LEDPILETT,

CTREV =YD T) by M ETRD 2, KHERERO T
—57 = M ERERICEGROMREELITVE T,
T= = NEZEIT - E AT LTLEE Y,

Swash mode requires the initial setting of the transmitter for swash mixing.
This section explains the initial setting of the transmitter in accordance with
the data sheets of each manufacture's transmitter in order to carry out the
presetting of each linkage.

Refer to the data sheets to input the data.

EvFhHh—7. 20y MVH—TDAHILBE THEZBEVWET, Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve is carried out in
KICEYFH—T. ZAY MVH—=TEAHNTDE, —KK— Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve first during a servo
RO, —a—FSPFThasEhddHUET, horn installation may shift the neutral position.
EERICT - S EANT BBIE. T TRIICKSE s [135°054
BRITZRT v 2814 7TE8RBRLTLEE N, i For 135° linkage
Before entering data into the transmitter, select Nose ’ (135} FE1ANDR T v ¥ 1 F— REEBED L o k(S
the swash type on the transmitter. ELE @ \ DECT, (PSR
FEOAT v 254 THHO L) T o TWET, (1359 A transmitter with the swash mode function having
The swash type this model is shown in the illustration. # 11 # AL a front and back ratio of 1:1 is required. (See P. 9)
120°DIZE
BE 1A For 120° linkage
Nose
<~—— ELEQ®

— R OENEMEEE  Setting and Servo Movement

Tu RO F %ﬁ‘(ﬁ/ut 5, =R ELWHICEEST %0 F
v 7 LELE Yo RIS —KE—v 2 ffirp L, BmErbr
DR ET,

After the transmitter initial setting is completed, check to see that the
servo drives in the proper direction. Temporarily attaching the servo horn
facilitates seeing the driving direction.

F— ]:‘I MODE II "‘)““f'ﬁ’f‘” r/@ﬁbg ﬁ%é@j‘%ﬁﬁ
Servo horn movement Check points
sy AW Vg H ”
Aileron |] O |] O
ATy vaT L= ehsrhbR7zK
Back view of the swash plate
ILR—F— Sl Bl il
A Qg | @ o
2 ATy aTb— MEENS RN
M@lm‘ﬁ Left view of the swash pléfe
S [N [N [N N
)| A 20y PV —K
2uy b % Throttle servo 9
S il
Throttle I] I] I] I] o
o AWy MV LN—
S Throttle lever
A A Runder e
Rudder servo
N ~Ix IR
75— B0 Kl
Rudder = = =
A 2y R — - | S Frvarg—K
—— g}z%ggf@ﬂ_ Va—al Needle control servo
g ol Assign to an arbitrary volume of
Needle control the trgansmitter ! —— Nl arLN—
’ Needle control lever

l&;fb%ﬁf#iku;*w&%i = RO AL AN > THET , Z D
J£1DT;L:1HIT‘)/\—XM/%® LERLEL L), TS T R—F—

l:/%@ BRIZFOMICIF LU 7B OREDSLELLNET , (FEEHKD

E%W%%Z;\‘%c:tv%wﬁ‘tfﬁféu>o)

‘When the movement does not agree with the figures, the rotation direction of
the servo is reversed. Adjust the rotation direction with the reverse switch of
the transmitter. Besides that, adjustment of the mixing is required for the
aileron, elevator, and pitch. (Refer to the manual of each transmitter).

33




29

O—4—Avy NEOUF5—o
Rotor head linkage

4 ) IFTUTT =210y N (2set)
‘-I Mixing arm rod (2 sets) 35
mm o
M2y RL Y N o of{y -~ —— "
M2 rod end | :
#769mm  Approx. 69 mm ‘
Ty N FM2X12.5 oeeeet
RO(;e];ld M/Z)](\II\Z/%XU.S * Yy Foy Fetv b) SWM-L L H 2 L=/ 2T 5 5 2 5 (2se)
Pitch rod (2sets) SWM aileron lever/swash rod (2 sets)
N / oy FIr FM2X12.5 45mm

KA b
Point

16mm

Rod end M2X12.5

#2.5mm

Approx. 2.5 mm

T E—
==,
) #30.5mm

Approx. 30.5 mm

It can also be
used to adjust
the length of
the linkage.

ZORIZHELET,

Insert the pin into this hole.

HED=—RFIVEZ2X33%fE5> &, IX Y TF7—LHFZa—F7
IWIBTEETEET,
Yo=Y ORSHEZEICHERT 3 EEFTT,
By using the needle pin 2X33 (included in the kit), the mixing arm
can be fixed in the neutral position.

R ILDH TR
HUTLEEL,
Please make sure
to remove it after
adjustment.

=— FJLE 2X33
Needle pin 2X33

SWMIJ)L 1 L/N—
/ATy ady K

SWM aileron lever

/swash rod

IXT v rT—s0Y K

Mixing arm rod

SWMI L N—% — L /3—

/ATy aay R
SWM elevator lever
/swash rod

SWMILRXR—=%—L)N—/ATvandy N
SWM elevator lever/swash rod
45mm

-~y
) #30.5mm

Approx. 30.5 mm

A 7 & Caution

T —FE{F#E. REICEY F2R->CHBHREE%2
ITVWETY,

After installing the blade, measure the pitch
and readjust.

v¥yFuoy K s)

Pitch rod

/SDF:/V7‘7~AUV K

Mixing arm rod

SWMI)L O L /N—
/ATy 2y R
SWM aileron lever
/swash rod




30 | [ SWMOU > 4=
SWM linkage-1
! i} h FO 2ty )
SWME v FQO (2%t

@ SWM /‘KP !

M2XOCS -ovreveeermneieisiiinieinens 2 rod (U (2 sets)

135° D&

EX @5 =l coeeeieiiiiieinnns 2 For 135° | 90mm .
EX ¢5 ball

@ _ I il m

o | #779mm |
M%?l—ut/ P ? : Approx. 79 mm |
120° D54

@:-I For120° | 90mm

M2y RV Ko 4 |

\MZ rod end ) _IIIH

| #J71mm
: Approx. 71 mm

ZOR=V UKD — KK

—viE, BT AREMAL

TLZE N,

Be sure to use the circular servo
horn shown below after this

page.

M2 b

M2 nut Joddk =

o/5)
/o

“

M2X6CS

EX 958 — )L
EX ¢5 ball

E— NI E— FII
MODE I MODE II

EREEORXT 14 v 7 LiE
Position of transmitter stick

BEEDAT A v I NZa—bFF VTR AP=
2= FTNVOHE, HORDO L) IZHB LHITa Y
F?Eé%%%biTo

p=3

2

REHROE Y FH—TOREIFS0%MLBE L X
T, BT — 24— —bDTOT 5 LIEZ DR
TIANZLEEA,

When both the transmitter stick and the trim are at
neutral, adjust the length of the rod as shown in the
diagram on the right.

Note:

The setting of the pitch curve for the transmitter
is 50%. Do not input the program in the
attached data sheet at this time.

—— KL E »2X33
Needle pin 2X33
SRREZIS BT
HULTLEEL,
Please make sure
to remove it after
adjustment.

4@/ \]
i

F—RIfFEDOAY

Screw included with servo

KA b
Point

FTEO=—NIVE2X33%&ES> &, IO L/N—P
Za—-hFIIIBETEETEEY,

U= ORSARICHERT 3 EEFTT,

By using the needle pin 2X33 (included in the kit),
the aileron lever can be fixed in the neutral position.
It can also be used to adjust the length of the
linkage.

ZORIZELET,

Insert the pin into this hole.




SWM linkage-2

)

SWMUE v F@ (2t M)

SWM rod @) (2 sets)

135° D3585 70mm
For 135° |
( < I I n/u'

| #J58mm |

: Approx. 58 mm !
1200056 70mm )
For 120°

O (2 0m il Eim
$750mm |

Approx. 50 mm

@ N
© [Jumm
M2XECS -eveverenereneneneneeeesnens 2
EX @578 — JL weveevennmnnsssnneenen 2
EX ¢5 ball
M2F 9} coooeeesesreessseeeen ’
M2 nut
(@i
Y/ A SV N sUZ NN 4
M2 rod end
\ J
M2) v Rk
=Rk —= M2 nut
Servo horn
e

/w EX ¢5-K— )L

M2X6CS  EX ¢5 ball

@/\§ ®
S

KA b
Point

P—RR— MDD L) IZHl - T
THALCZZ v,

If the servo horn interferes with other
parts of the assembly, please file it
down so that it looks like the picture
below.

—— FILE »2X33
Needle pin 2X33
R IE BT
HUTLEEW,
Please make sure
to remove it after
adjustment.

E— FI E— NI

MODE I MODE II
HEEROAT 14 v 7 LE
Position of transmitter stick

REEBOAT A v 72— TNV THY LN
12— I NVOEE, FOROEHIICHEDBLHICA Y

FORSZHELIT,
&)

EEBROEY FH—-TDHEEIFS0%UBEL %
T, AT —4—2—rDTOT T LI DR

TREANZLEEA,
When both the transmitter stick and

neutral, adjust the length of the rod as shown in the

diagram on the right.
Note:

The setting of the pitch curve for the transmitter
is 50%. Do notinput the program in the

attached data sheet at this time.

the trim are at

L

CORIZELET,

Insert the pin into this

Y HI RO Y

Screw included with servo

KA b
Point

FTEND=—KIVE2X33%& > &, T/OLN—H=
12— FIIVEBETEETEXT,

Y= ORIFRICHERT 2 EEFTY,

%135°U > r—J DIFERFERATEZEA,

By using the needle pin 2X33 (included in the kit), the
aileron lever can be fixed in the neutral position.

It can also be used to adjust the length of the linkage.
* This option is not available for 135°-type linkage.

RE I

=

D
o
=
=

-]

36




SWM linkage-3

SswMuE v K@ 2+t v M)
SWM rod ) (2 sets) . 110mm

135° DG4
For 135° @:ﬁ

|
| #7100mm |
Approx. 100 mm

120°D 34 110mm }

=
For 120°
O L IHII'

| #792mm |
Approx. 92 mm

g N
O [ Jrmmm
M2XOCS -eovveermveereenneenieennenns 2
EX @5 — IV e, 2
EX 05 ball =— FIL¥ ¥2X33
@ B Needle pin 2X33
B AB%ITLTERY
%%zﬂt/]\ .............................. 2 HLTLEEL, p
Please make sfure [|[ —
to remove it after Ui g
@:-I adjustment. “"%ﬁﬂbllilllill!lllillil
. gy
JY) 2 VR N s Z NN 4 Al
\MZ rod end ‘\6"‘\\

M2+ v b
H—Ek— M2 nut
Servo horn 55

SWMHT v FB)
SWM rod (3

F—FKRIFEDOL Y
/@D\ Screw included with servo

/W EX 58—V
M2X6CS EX ¢5 ball Point

H M FEOD=—FKFILE>2X33%fE> &, IO LAN—HP 2
—FIIEBETEHETEE Y,

I Il By ueing the nesdle pin 253 (ncluced n the ki), the

- - - - aileron lever can be fixed in the neutral position. |
It can also be used to adjust the length of the linkage. ‘ 90°
E— PFI E— FII !
MODE I MODE II

EEHOAT 14 v 7 ALE
Position of transmitter stick

€H O T3S
T

EERDOAT A v 7B =Za—FF VT LAN=

2= INVDOEE, HGORDEHIICRB L) Icay ;

: bt i 71

:;;)Eé TEELET, Nose Wi s B

7 A=B Front view illustration

EEROEY FH—-TOHEEIRSO%MBE L %

T, BT — =S — hDFAT 5 LldC OB U —

TUANELEEA, P S e =N

When both the transmitter stick and the trim are at

neutral, adjust the length of the rod as shown in the Y/ 1S

diagram on the right. @) 0O

Note: T TNE= 77(70)7713 *******************
The setting of the pitch curve for the transmitter © Dyr——10 @]

is 50%. Do notinput the program in the [3037@:%[7&79 j} Wl

attached data sheet at this time. Insert the pin into this hole. .

37




33 | | ABY VDU =2
Throttle linkage

p
©  (mmm

M2XGCS «vvvreeeeevrvrneesevnnensennns

EX ¢5R = IV ceverevereineiecenenane
EX ¢5 ball

© f

M2F U b i
M2 nut

@l

AWy hyay R
Throttle rod

55mm

_IIHI

| #938.5mm
! Approx. 38.5 mm
IV VOMBEIC L > TREIEILL T,

Length can vary by engine manufacturer.

WEEZZEED

(D EBEOAT 1 v 7 HHPLOL S WO X BAEBIRIZ % BRI — Kk
=V ROAB Y MvEy FEFELTE T,
With the transmitter stick at neutral and throttle trim high, adjust servo horn, throttle rod
length and throttle lever position to match illustration below. Most engines have helpful
carburetor marks for set up.

BEE 1A
MPE o FE 2 F o Tovarts he nose of e it oliol|clle
M2 rod end I\ —
- m:n/*\?'] 1/
SN £—F - FI
‘ TS ModeI  Mode II
C 7 )
M2+ v b =
M2 nut \ 0
@ ;ﬁ (&
=Rk —= R
Servo horn EX g5 — v
EX ¢5 ball M2X6CS ‘
(2) Fx 7Ly —FKEDOHRDBEHHKIS0% TT . SO L& EHOMERRICE

H—RAR— 2 Assy

Servo horn assembly

3) /|

20y MuoN— Z7

HEHI2AT Y PV LN—ORMEZFIEL T E W,

The carburetor’s middle marking represents 50% throttle. When carburetor barrel

is set to 50%, set throttle lever position to match the illustration above.

hrottle lever M

LN=% kO TWEA YTy F2WwEDT, F¥ 7L 48—
O—% —QHENPZOMIZZR L L) IMEZHELET,
Loosen the nut or the screw on the lever to adjust the position of the
carburetor rotor so that the value on the scale is in the range shown
below.

A0y MVEE
Throttle opened

Screw included
with the servo

g
@) /|
g
Fa—
Mode 1

— —
E— FII
Mode II 7

Ay MLy R

y Throttle rod

PRI OLY

position

0%

FYT7LIy—0—4—
Carburetor rotor

Fy7Ly—
Carburetor

QB) REEROAT Y PVAT Ay 7R TUNAIILIRE, ATy MV LoN=3%

TINANZ T B XD, RER
ATV /END POINT

A
JR TRVL ADJ
7 EPA

NAMOEEZBERL L THEL 7,

‘When Transmitter throttle stick is at full ( high) position, the throttle barrel should be
at full position. Adjust transmitter high end points accordingly. Each radio can use

different terminology. See below.

[~ Futaba ATV /END POINT
JR TRVL ADJ

L Sanwa EPA
@) ZEHROAT Y FVAT Ay 27 ERAT—IZL, ATy PV ) LAEAD
—ZL7zE &, ARy Oy FAEDSIES VBRI, R ERK
[ 7 %% ATV /END POINT
IR TRVL ADJ
| %> EPA

A0 —OFEZHRS L THELE I,

With the transmitter throttle stick in low position and throttle trim low the
carburetor barrel should be fully closed (see carburetor marks). Adjust radio

servo end points accordingly. Each radio can use different terminology.
See below.

JR TRVL ADJ

|:Futaba ATV / END POINT
Sanwa EPA

38




SDX7 ¥ =74 K

Rudder Ilnkage #184mm SDX rudder guide
Approx. 84 mm
g @ N\ 2
M2XOCS «vrvvvrevrvnnenenisennaenanns 1
M3XT0TS - oeeveereremememrenieneneas 1 /
EX @58 = U coeeniiiiine 1 POM/SA 7 SyayFa—7
EX @5 ball POM pipe Silicon tube
@ B SDX 7 ¥ =44 FOWMMIISmmiEDR S IZH v b L7
YA Fa-—TRIBOTERELET,
M2F 2 B s 1 In order to secure the POM pipe in its appropriate position,
M2 nut attach approximately a 5 mm long silicon tube on both sides
of the SDX rudder guide.
@_I Vor—3my FPRAL-XIZBC L) IET 5 =T FO
. MrBERELTHD 7T AT LR,
M2T 7 FZ 2 R 2 Before tightening the screws, please make sure that the rudder guides
\MZ rod end ) are neatly aligned so that the linkage rod can move smoothly.

T — VT — L84 TL=695
Tail boom pipe L=695

P—=Rk—= .
Servo horn EX g5 — v
EX ¢5 ball M2X6CS

F¥—arha—iLuayk L=972
Rudder control rod L=972

POM/S A 7 2.5X3.5X900
POM pipe 2.5X3.5X900

z2hva . .
i Neutral f HAL Tz

Righ Left N 1 N 1
A lg eft el‘ltraH H el‘ltraH H
T _rL
SDXT ¥ —# A § —— UH HU
" J=5 PN OO/l 07O
@ ght

) = k| [T g oo
13.5mm Lef(€ | P Ri Lef( € | Right
- | |
~ o Sl TN Tkl
H—RIfED XY R Mode I Mode II
. . 71 b
Screw included with the servo Ny—
Cut EER

ATA4 v, M)A Za—FT)
Transmitter
stick/trim: neutral

F—KREk—r: Z2—bF NV
Servo horn: neutral

H TV T = 28 T LT3 ~5 O E (MIIRE)
F—NLV¥ v FTL—} Right Positioned at 3° to 5° to the tail boom pipe (initial setting)
Tail pitch plate ? iy
- 1 AN ¥ 7 OB L > TEILLEFOCT, 751 b
e E T v Neutral ELTHELET.
Direction of the nose of the unit = Because it changes depending on the number of rotations when
o  Left hovering, first fly the unit and then make adjustments.
Ty FLIN— EMS M
Tail pitch lever Top view illustration

39




XA 2T L —FNO#MIL
Main blade assembly

N

-
@ @ ML

M4X35CS (BEAAL) -oevvverrens 2
M4X35CS (hardened)

35

M4X35CS (BEA)

@ M4X35CS (hardened)
Q /

M4F AT F B s 2
\M4 nylon nut )

FZV7 L — FANR—4—
FZ-V blade spacer

507 7 A
50 class
FRPAA Y7L —F
FRP main blade
M4F A0 rF v b

M4 nylon nut
PU I Pr— A = = caution
ST L —=RNDOINT v / ° R B = et
BIFED2513-0007 L — K7 24— & AEFIT 5 &, MHICHETE $T, XA TL— FEBCHCRICR S eI T,
Bal . Tighten the M4X35CS bolts and M4 nylon nuts so that the
alance the main rotor blade, main blades can move slightl
Adjustment can be made easier with a 2513-009 blade balancer (sold separately). gnty-

BWHICT—7, ThH—VErAS i%/

Wrap a lighter main rotor blade with tracking tape or a decal
to bring it into balance with the heavier blade.

40



EvF/Z20y MLDOEETE

36 Pitch and Throttle Setting

¥y FO%E
COF—F =3 ¥ a—F TUOREEA L L DOTT,
PRVEVRN Y R AL Y (A D 3 o

Pitch setting
This data originated from the use of a programmable transmitter.

*Varies depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.

— MR HZ T, General guidelines.
|:E—M}<‘| | |Moﬁe|l | SvFivaI T R S - PO
e [Qllle) Hovering Loop Roll Auto-rotation
- ) _ _ /\ Eﬂ ‘y .7— ° o °
I i Hifgh pitch 8.5° 8 ~85° 75~ 8 9 12
I M
5 2 g a g a n
Hovering 5~55 2.5 1.5 0 25
1 ]
Ollle [@llo] o—v .y F ] n o
- - Low pitch 25~ -2 4~ 35° 5~ -4 9 7

MIPIE EERH T - PEZBL TS v,

See attachment for transmitter data.

TZLFDL ETT
WH£4,

Lift blade a little
and measure

%@80%

Approx. 80mm

Ky Fh— T DRE
BEDIT VI THHOREROBNIE© ZH 23w,

A 7 & Caution
BHFeOR—8E Y F5— (2513-040) ZFEAL TL &L,
Make sure to use only Hirobo manufactured pitch gages (2513-040).

¥y Fr—2% 24 Y7 L— FO%m»5H80mmIIUfH), 25 ¢
FTAF=N=%KFIZLTCEy F 7=V THY £7,

(A TL=FEPLEDL LT £, )
Set pitch gauge about 80mm from the main rotor blade tip and measure.
Be sure to keep the flybar level. Measure pitch while lifting up a little on
the blade for positive pitch measurement and down a little for negative pitch
measurement.

A I & Caution

O— 4 —[E#R30132000rpmEL FCEA L TL &,
Use with a rotor speed of 2,000 rpm or less.

Pitch curve setting
For the setting method, refer to the instruction manual of the transmitter used.

AN VTR o=l 3D A H—T gy
to-rotat
overing 100% oop 100% Roll 100% 100% uto-rotation 1009
// e P / y.
/' /' // y /
// 50% // 50% /’ 50% 50% // 50%
/ y, /
d r
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
ATA9) 0= AFAy) M AFAy )M ATAVD 0= AFA ) WG AF49pid ATAYIIE= AFA9D A AFAy M ATAD = AFA9 ) RE AF4vp A ATA9D 0= ATAypHE AFA94 M

Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

A0y MVOBRE
(ZoF—%—3arCa—y 70X HLZ3DTT, )
XLV T U, BB v 7T -FICE D ELLET,

Throttle setting
(This data originated from the use of a programmable transmitter.)

*Varies depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.

— % HETY, General quidelines.
BN 2T wgg% kA 3D F—bu—F—var
: o § .
Hovering 100% 100% 100% 100% Auto-rotation 100%
/ N

/ 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
ATA9) 0= AFA9) 00 AFA9p oM ATA9P 0= AFA9 ) A AT4y M ATAIIE= AFA9SIEE AFfys M ATAy)0= AT9) D ATA9) M T VU URTA R v EE

Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

A i & Caution

IyTrhy FOMETHLZ L
Engine is in idle position or off.

CORER—BHEEYFH—TTT .,

(IE2— 47 ORERBOENTT, )

TIUL B L YT~ LS TR EBBANBYET
751 L TRBL TS,

This setting is for a common pitch curve.

(Obtained when using a programmable transmitter.)
May vary depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.
First fly the unit and then adjust.

41




37 Xy EOMT ¥y E—

Canopy

Cabin preparation

Wz
Drilling

R HETE A Y NI BT
¥ ¥ JE—% T A%V

T, MEITNE VLI
ZRITET,

20, F v/ E—Mlde2.61251FTHL

ERWTLE I,

Before cutting unnecessary parts off from the
cabin, perform the following.

Place the canopy on the cabin and fix it in
position using masking tape. Drill 62 mm
holes through the canopy and the cabin in the
specified locations. It is recommended to
enlarge the holes on the canopy to 2.6 mm.

2, Frrr
Tr—=7hE
FEE L. 625X

@2 22T
Make @2 holes.

Frrr
Cabin

RAF T T=ThE
Masking tape etc.

Wy oL
Cutting of the cabin

MATHIIC, FY Y OREE D% A v ¥ =L ETYD R - TLZE W, HIENZIH A A 74 EVONBUT V) 5
Before assembly, use a cutter to cut off unnecessary sections of the cabin. LRI TEEY,

The hole on the front can be used to attach
the cabin to the old Sceadu EVO model.

/ Drill two holes using a reamer where it is marked with an X.

*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

O
: o x BLIAMITHE
I — FNo. W % AL 1 k
I -

/”// oy TN =7 — 3.045

% 71w b 2513-068 | Typer reamer with a sheath ! (2,900)
=~ Cut

By bTBEAL v FPRIELR T 2D I,

Cutting out this part makes it easier to operate the switches.

A 53 % caution WKk

Hy 8- BONMERRT SRE. FH%ELEL Washing
E3THTERLTCEE L, Frraty sy yKTHENET,
Be extremely careful when using sharp cutting Wash the cabin with soap and water.
tools for Cabin preparation.

42




38 FyE /X v/ E—DORST
Cabin and canopy installation

4 2\ . .

@ @MW A i & Caution vy

b N [zrr7ecursosmmLsT, Cabin S
N 6K e BRI RT w9 MCFrELEY || FrvEv sy -T2

) N—TL%ZIIZDALETTT, Cabin damper rubber
Use the snap pins only in the back. s, .

@é For the front, insert only the cabin /g—ogyzwu:tﬁ s b
AF 9 T E Y i 2 damper rubbers in the body mount.

Snap pin
N\ 4 Pl

Inside

E TR A AT AV A
Cabin damper rubber

X

M2.6X6TS-2 k7 A
M2.6X6TS-2 truss

S @z = FXUEUFUN-TL ) Q

s Cabin damper rubber
<07 AFvTEY o
Snap pin ; % o ~
0
MDD H AN
Only in the back. 2 =
8 qﬁ@
7 s 2
— AFvTEY -
e Snap pin
M2.6X6TS-2 kT A @] %1% 5 D A ;
M2.6X6TS-2 truss ® Only in the back.
M2.6X6TS-2 T A B AV AV A T N
M2.6X6TS-2 truss Cabin damper rubber

43



39 | | ZH— vt
Decal attachment

Ny r—=V%BEIL, FA—NVEMi> TS,
Attach the decal by referring to the package, etc.

GA4> >-Cone poiniD

KEDFH—ILEEBEEICIE. TH-ILOMEmES v E
L OmEAICEN Y k. HROBBEARY >
OIN K74 ILLEE 2T L —HERE DT A AL,
@R |TATIOUBRDIEBLLY . ELTAHTEC
(R)  |<k20T. ThVCEL BB D TEET,
7. HEICAEfT T 2554, AN Y —2HAVT

03 BHDE. BRICEDER T RUET,
Logo When attaching large decals, splash dilute soap
water or commercial spray for window films of auto
JoERE R R supply on both the viscous surface of decals and the
Horizontal tail-fin stabilizer Vertical tail-fin stabilizer cabin.

This makes positioning of decals easy and air bubble
hard to be generated, so you can attach decals
neatly and beautifully.

Also, when attaching decals on a curved surface,
warm the decals with a hair dryer to make them
easier to fit the shape of the surface.

A 7 & Caution

TH=IWETEEEL LoD WBEYMFITRLDICLE
T TZELPOBMBPLACTE., BHPNBERICKY
f)’f% X, 774 bEE PP BB ELTRER ST
&L,
Attach decals tight without a gap, otherwise they
may come off when the fuel soaks. In addition,
please wipe off the fuel that it took after the flight by
all means.

= )
HIROEO UMIED

HIROEO UMED
\/

Mmensinn =

28001"ON ueder u) pajuld 6002@

@ http:/imodel.hirobo.co.jp!

http:/model.hirobo.co.jp/ g:”r]%‘f-“m gperf:e?fom

44




3.7 54 MR Flight

AN)ATI—=E, AL TVL—=F, 7= V7L — FPE&ETHE L £
TO
RATIIEROFIZ T HEEL, BELT7 I M EBELALZI W,

HAF D E b

FATH; £ TORMAKOENR T, EATHEEPBEN-)TEZ DRV E

I, EHLALFELTT SV, EBbALRELTWRWE, D
BIZO%Y), Bl 7 T4 MEREIHONL AW RENH D £
‘j‘o

A
RITDIZAR
O ELIZAD S

O SIS D B
O . WRGEE, AL L1

RITS € TEWT BV

SR

A Caution

The airfield Places the unit should
not be flown.
Near people
Near buildings

Near roads, railway tracks, or power lines

Asxs
RITEIDFEAED A 1%

O ATVPHEEIHE > TWAD, b)) —FEiERL TS0,
FLWwIbid, CAHELWDIADPHLTT, 794 T &I
F v 7 LTLEE

O EEHROBMEZERH NNy 7 —OFRE. &
TLZE W,

PF
JEd T3 RERR L

REXHR

FIF—IHii2 <, 19 /j/%ﬁﬁd DOMAEBTTOLET,
L CIRARRGZ BEVRDIZ% - ZHFEENBRIWEDE {7280,

The helicopter’s main and tail blades spin at very high speeds. Make sure to
follow these instructions for a safe and enjoyable flight.

Transporting the unit

When transporting the unit to an airfield, secure it in a way so as to prevent it
from falling over to reduce the risk of breakage of the components which would
compromise flight performance and safety.

—_— =

A Caution

Checking the unit before flight

Check that all of the screws are well fastened. New units tend to have
many loose screws. Make sure to check them before every flight.
Check that the transmitter and receiver batteries are fully charged.

Safety measures

To be prepared in the event of an accident, we recommend that you take out an
insurance policy for radio controlled model aircraft. For more details, contact
your dealer.

45




H b (T RIS

WETE AA=TYTTA L

@ CCTIIEROEREEIEMRDEIZ 2HBEICELAALTEET H
RICIEHIEIC & B ICh B TREZZ!

1. MROBAPIHAKLE S T T.(FEHIL “OFF OIREE

2. [Zva v kR, 954K - B ZLX=F =TT - ¥y,
ATy MUNA - A0 — - - - | EFEERLEPOAT A v 7
BIEEFELE T,

3. SOAA=VHBIRBEDOTITA P TLTHICRZRVWRIRZ5E
HLET, CEWRMICKEFRELELL ).

Before leaving for the airfield

* Do an imaginary flight first.

o Familiarize your fingers with the movement of the rudders. This
constitutes the basics for maneuvering the unit. Practice
repeatedly until your fingers move naturally.

1. Place the unit in the center of the room. (Make sure the power is turned
off.)

2. Practice the operation of the stick while saying out loud, “aileron left/
right”, “rudder left/right”, “elevator up/down”, “throttle high/low”, etc.

3. This imaginary flight practice method is very effective and should be done
repeatedly until reaching perfection.

E—-FI

ILN—%—

Elevator
Ay

""~.:~‘~"‘ ' Down
Ty
Up

75—
Rudder

— E
Left

K
o £
o Right

rjuar

[

Aileron

e
[

— Ve Ie
rooT Left

i
Right

AWy MV
Throttle

1
4

NA
High

AW —
Low

46




IS4 MCHEATED
AxE

Let’s go to the airfield!

ACaution

W) EFryv s > ATVIRHEEICHE > T E T
Y TORBROZEERHO= vy # FXNy 7 —EIRFICEREI LT
T3

- Check again— Are the screws firmly tightened?
- Are the transmitter and receiver batteries fully charged?

RITBICEWVNED

A“}i,%f Caution

ECICT Y AVERTEATWB AN WS,
[2FE->TVBERBOF v 7 ELTLEEL, |

T, BOOEIN FERFICBEATHEET,
FU ARG, BIELLSE. REMEPREELAERKRTY,

If there are others operating radio controlled model aircraft at
the airfield, make sure to check their frequency and tell them
what frequency you’re using. Identical frequencies will cause
interference which may result in mishandling and drastically
increase the risk of danger.

I RO ESE

<#eH>
<Filling the fuel tank>

LT YN
To engine

R T~
To fuel pump /

<Z—KNILEA%>
<Needle valve adjustment>

i ?_o)

D,

etc.)

BREL S >~ 7~
To fuel tank

O ==FrrvsifwloFd,
@ OFIZ1-1/4~1-120ERHE ¥,
/Z (PSR v YV VBB E o TER D

When arriving at the airfield
o B EERS

- Check the movement

B

REROBHAL 2 F%  EEE Vv A UOTWEAL v FE
ON! ON
Turn on the transmitter Turn on the receiver and gyro

OFF &, WD
Reverse the above order to turn off

Y BRI AT 4 v 7B BT E T
Are the rudders moving in accordance with the controls?
Y THROFHEINE S THEET A PEITRVET,
Perform a range test following the transmitter’s instruction manual.

Preparations prior to starting the engine

P)AVFa—TOVaA s MEGEIETL. Bl
i @_o
TIPALLZVEIITEELET,
PREL Y 7ol W o7 b, Kl RO Y a4
Y MG EOREET,
Separate the silicon tube at its joint and proceed with refueling.
Exercise caution so as to prevent dirt from entering the tube.
When the tank is full, stop refueling and reconnect the joint.

Z—-FILPHEEE S EMBPAY
TE I>IUPDRNET,

WICEAL 9 2 EMBpEC &Y.
ICIUPERITET,

Opening the needle valve too much
will flood the engine and closing it
too much will burn-up the engine.

(D Completely close the needle valve.
(@ Open the needle valve 1.25 to 1.5 turns. (The extent
to which it is opened depends on the engine, fuel,

47




I URENEFLE

Starting and stopping the engine

A & Caution

ABEICRILN FEFE>TVWRAPVWEVWEERERE L TXERK.
SEHEOIBIZA v FEANET,

First, check that there are no other operators in the
surrounding area using the same frequency and then turn
on the transmitter followed by the receiver.

LAY MVAT Ay ZPAHE = ATy MV Y LD ~NA S
—a_ Z) o

. Set the throttle stick at low and the throttle trim anywhere between the
center and high positions.

. T—AF—a— FE—J L5V &I, b9
—Hx 7T 70 % <,
Connect one end of the booster cord to a 1.5V
battery and the other end to the plug.

275 <

—h %777 DI

Connect one end to
the tip of the plug.

Trim: high J g

\

UEFSPAY

O [@he

— o —

/

A EFE A Caution

Z0y MIVRF 194
BEZAO—DEE

lowest position.

The throttle stick is in its

—HEI VIR,
Connect the other end to the
engine.

1.5V &ith
1.5V battery

A\ EE caution

BOEIICLTLEEY,
Make sure that the clip
does not come into
contact with the engine.

IV THLILT L EHEMU

A & Caution

A=Y =AY =5 =Ny 7)) —(12V)IHEE L [y
MEHRLETAY—F—ICAY—F =V v T L E LoD
D EZDARLTET,
L H=F =AYy FELoDPY EFTOPR AT =5 = v 7
Nedry TN Y 7IZE Likkh, A =5 —%RBILET,
XYV YHEN OIS, By =~y FERSR T E,
AY =5 =%k, By T TepbETLET,
L H=F =~y FEMERZEE, I 7a-FeiddLE
¥
LH=F =AY FEMER2EE ATy P MY ARRAT—
L7z, 2o Vb EA LR LT T,
Connect the starter to its battery (12V) and check its rotational direction.
Completely insert the starter shaft in the starter.
Hold the rotor head firmly, insert the starter shaft in the coupling, and turn
the starter.
When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove it from the coupling
always keeping a firm hold on the rotor head.
Still keeping a firm hold on the rotor head, remove the plug cord.
Still keeping a firm hold on the rotor head, check if the engine stops when
putting the throttle trim at its lowest position.

1EF SR, BB T
DY aA Yy EIITLTCED
TLEE W,
M M —> A0y VDY =%
HifiL T2 En,
CINIE)| [@IIE)

If the engine doesn’t stop, separate the

— — — = | fuel pump’s joint and let the engine run
out of fuel. Readjust the throttle’s
linkage.

KUY LETIFS — Then readjust the linkage so it will

shut off when throttle stick and trim
are in the lowest position.

Decrease the trim

A *& Caution

O—42—AvyRK%&lL-
P EDIHE,
Hold the rotor head

firmly.

AE—2—%(3 T
3. 2E—4a—HREll
IEE->THHIETLT
{FEEW,

Remove the starter
only once it has
stopped completely.

T TYHE DTS
IS r)y TR
FF LTS,
Remove the clip from the
engine once it has started
running.

48




Sy T

A FE

o

Adjusting the tracking

A Caution

Py XD TORBEEBRTTOT . AL S10mMIERN TITEL
%7,

Make sure to adjust the tracking at a distance of at least 10m
away from the unit to reduce the risk of danger.

LAY VAT Ay 7 2o ) ENANCED LIRSS U L
MAHHERICIED T3,

O — % —Onnm % BEf» 5 ET,

L O—F —0#fE LR TS,

2Houa—% —2FE U2 #E-> TWIIEOK TTAS, EFIZTFNnT

WABEAE. T v d y IRESUETY,

NIy RUIREIIE Yy FE Y Koy FLY REOLTHEL T
j‘o

CHUEROE T L — N — Oy FOES%

DYy Fuay K HED 5

s ROV T L — R — oy FORS%

DYy Fay K Ly

Axs

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick to its high position and stop just before
the unit lifts-off the ground.
Observe the rotation of the rotor from the side of the unit.

2. Carefully observe the path of the rotor.
If both blades appear to move through the same path, it does not need
adjustment. However, if one blade is higher or lower than the other,
immediate adjustment of the tracking is necessary.

3. The tracking is adjusted by turning the rod end of the pitch rod.
A: Pitch rod for the blade spinning at a higher path

-

Decrease the length of the rod
B: Pitch rod for the blade spinning at a lower path

N
Increase the length of the rod

ACaution

FIURTHETATOB EERBORRICE T ERICEI %
TRIELHE)ELET,
FoIUXRDTRBEETEBETEI—EFNYLTTOEYF

AERREL TR,

Incorrect tracking causes vibrations. Repeat tracking
adjustments over and over until the rotor is correctly aligned.
After having adjusted the tracking, check pitch angle

in hovering once more.

Pitch rod

49




BINY TR Hovering practice

Az A\ Caution

BRICADWEWZ EEHRBL T LS,

Make sure that there are no people or obstructions in the

BREICEEMI BV EEHEELTLEEL, vicinity.
W O T — LB IRATER L0 BEDOHARE 2 5 - In order to fly the unit safely, you must first practice hovering extensively.
RN VT REFIITZL L) FoIcHE LT, This constitutes the basis of flight operation. (“Hovering” means keeping
(RN v 73R E —EDMBE IR, RITEELHTT,) the unit in mid-air in a fixed position.)

T YT FIREEIHIIL TS v,
Extend the antenna completely.

Z0y MVEREOBTE
Throttle operation practice

Step. 1

@

Wwo < hE&Aay kLA Slowly raise the throttle stick to-
TA v 7 ENAMIZEIFTC wards its high position.
723\,

HET 2 & SEREOFDETI0m S VR 2L 22

5 E,

When practicing, stand approx. 10m diagonally behind the unit.

AP DL ER L2, A0y PV A
TA YT EWo ) ET, R
fe s TLZE W,

When the unit begins to lift-off the ground,
slowly lower the throttle stick and bring the
unit back down.

Befha 1T 54, 209 N UREOR
HEHIIoFELE ),

Continue to practice raising and lowering
the unit from the ground until you feel
comfortable with the operation of the
throttle.

50




Ay - TLA— 4 —RIEOKE <&
Aileron and elevator operation practice L3 f

N

Step. 2

H :lll O oogy

<}JnnnH @)—)

u
(AN O’
A\ & caution
. A0y PVATA v 7525 )& EIFET, - o -
2. BERASEITIR LA LT 72 & (B 72 5 T &S S BEFBVTLE oL LR, BTROY PVIXF AV IET
. N S R A - f B €. IEMEEREOR/HEL CHEL THEZHHR
TNVOY EVN=F =274 2 7 &L LT D LEL &S, Sk, BEMECICBATLE o £B6—H, Bk
B L, TOMBIZS LD LHIZLEL LI, EERSE BELSIMCEVDECHITEDE, KB & HH

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick. LEL &L, . .

2. When the unit moves in any direction back, forth If the nose of the unit moves, lower the throttle stick
left, or right, gently move the aileron and elevator a[‘d land th'e unit. Rep9sition yo!.lr.self diagona!ly l.)e-
sticks in the opposite direction to return the unit to hind the unit and continue practicing. If the unit flies
its original position. too far away from you, land the unit, get to about 10m

behind it, and continue practicing.

P Rudder operation practice
. A8y MVAT A v 27505 )& EIFFET,
2. WENEAICE NS, BniomEHicT & —
ATA v 7 EDBLTOHNL, TOMEIZH LS

¢||nom|:'3>ﬂ EIILEL I
\_|U 1. Slowly raise the throttle stick.

B T | 2. If the nose of the unit moves left or right, gently move the
rudder stick in the opposite direction to get the unit back in
its original position.

MEH G EBBOREET S - =~

Practice circular movement _ N
STEP. 1 ~ 3 O#fEIZ BN 72 5 EIREORE Z LT 5 2%, i 2 /

~
N
HEERME, ZOMNBRTREILAYEEELMELZLEL LI, \ \
I
, l
e

-~
e
After you feel comfortable with the maneuvers in steps 1 to 3, increase your { /
\
\
A
N - _ -~ /

Step. 4

accuracy by drawing a circle on the ground and practice flying the unit within
the range of that circle. \

NS AR ARENE LTS N -
The more you feel accustomed to the maneuvers, the ~
smaller you can make the circle. — -—

ANJDFRMEEZT, TNV TOHEBET S
Change the unit’s orientation and practice hovering

Step. 5

STEP. 1 ~ 4 % 4 Z8E L7 6 ., BRI IZSZE, STEP. 1 ~4 & After you feel comfortable with the maneuvers in steps 1 to 4, stand facing the

FUfEL T4, 20%. BEOT@EIZY 5, FLU L2 STEP.1 side of the unit and continue practicing steps 1 to 4. Afterwards, repeat the
AFEYELEELEL 25 same steps standing right in front of the unit’s nose.
-~ s LN o

STEP 5-1 STEP 5-2

51




&MY LOFHE

20y MVAT A 9 7 &®o L) & EFT0E, BEANEE L2755
LT oM BB CAALTIMES £ SNEBIET 2077
L TY,

1. 7%= M) L50%

BT E EASA D) T HHEAENIHERE DS
1. Adjust the rudder’s trim

Just before the unit lifts-off, the nose...

ik PN
Symptom . .
Trim adjustment
@ O J51 < M) AE@CE) BT
Turns towards @ Move the trim towards @ (left)
® DT < N AE ®CR) BT
Turns towards (b) Move the trim towards(b) (right)

2. TLAR—=F—0 ) L
WARDFEE LA D &3 5 AN DS

2. Adjust the elevator’s trim

Just before the unit lifts-off, the body...

iR .
Symptom DRk
Trim adjustment
(OX2V1HRSERS N 2EO(T Y 7)) BT,
Turns towards (€) Move the trim towards () (up)
@ DI L M axk @Y ) K@Y,
Turns towards @ Move the trim towards (d) (down)

3, I)La o ) ARk

BARDNTE & L35 5 & HERNIHE A
3. Adjust the aileron’s trim

Just before the unit lifts-off, the body...

Je PN
ymptom Trim adjustment
® DAL M aE @) BT,
Turns towards (€) Move the trim towards (€) (left)
® DI5TAIA < M) AEOGE) BT,
Turns towards (F) Move the trim towards (F) (right)

Adjustment of each trim

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the unit lifts off the ground, you may
notice the unit leaning towards different directions. Use the trims to correct

this.

[ £—F1 |

| Moden |

\

)

=
—

®®

| Moden |

4

QL0

— . /3

©

52




77414 D M TIVEEHE

How to eliminate troubles during flight

POE
What you should do

AEAK FH
Symptom Cause
FI v ERLT Bz Yy Foy FIZLLHENITETWY
Tracking Out of alignment 2\,

Adjustment using the pitch rods has

vy FORSEMELTCr T v
WELT VT, (P49 Z:HR)
Adjust the length of the pitch rods.

not been done

(Refer to page 49)

[ B S
VAR IV 4i=17)) Low rotation
O — % — [a#5 K
Rotation of the
rotor during

AT L= FOE Y FANEN,
Pitch of the main blade is high.

Yy Fuay FORE

(RN 7 cu— % — A5 1,450rpm < H )
Adjust the pitch rod. (The rotor should rotate at
about 1,450rpm during hovering.)

hovering (BT AL T L= FOEy FADE, ¥y Fuy FOFE
High rotation Pitch of the main blade is low. (kN 7 cu— % —[HHE 1,450rpm < H )
Adjust the pitch rod. (The rotor should rotate at
about 1,450rpm during hovering.)
RN TR T = VAL | Vv A TEEAE EEE LIFET
ENCICES The sensitivity of the gyro is low. Increase the sensitivity
Ty A TR The tail sways left and right
Sensitivity of the | during hovering.
gyro

GERATHIC T — VAT 5
ns

The tail sways left and right
during flight at full speed.

U x A TBHEDE
The sensitivity of the gyro is high.

BEEX T ET
Decrease the sensitivity

PDEDZ b BRIIR->T, TNTOREEDNH L L X I3MHH%
kL, BEETFTOBFEET2E, B y=7) 7 - A
[l -3

Should you still have some doubts even after having tried the above,
stop using the unit and consult your dealer or Hirobo’s Engineering
Service Section.

At - RETE

DO IHDOT7 A4 FPHT L, HRETIBRIEROEIEE LTI - T
(AR

@ BEOMBENEL, FLTRBEVIRLEVWTL E 3w, Wik

OWPERLEBITMOTEORKEER Y T4, YT ATHEWS

L TV A—VEBRICEA LT, 25 vy ATRENS L)

LTS,

F 7R TRENE, ETHER LTS w, /2, Fv 7L

7 — 3 FE o /IRETHRE L TL S,

BREDE, A4 7L—=FERS L, FAL v FH, OFFDOIR

THILELERL TS,

H Y7250, F-HNORFEOKEIZZEM, BRORKIC

ZDFETOT, FELTLEZS N,

ERE 2T 256013, ERORET, JAUE L O X W THRe

LTLEZE W,

®©@ @ ® @

BEHEEVHA I

A ZCHRE T, WHE R (o B DILIE, ROFITER L TL 2

p=isiy

vy,
O FMRBERSRHURE Y » 78T, LTBE IR TS, BERIY
Z)O
FMIZL o THHIL THRET 5,
O fHFEAD= S FEMIZ, BEELEHFETT,
BEREICHE L ClE, = FEIY YA 7 Vi DIE~FFE L, HAH
WL 2 &,

O

Cleaning and storage

1 After finishing your flight for the day, follow these steps when cleaning
your model.

2 To reduce the risk of damage to the radio controls or of the occurrence of
rust on metal components, never wash oil or other stains with water. Wipe
with a soft cloth or spray the surface with alcohol and wipe the stains off
lightly with a soft cloth.

3 Remove all leftover fuel from the tank and store the unit with the carburetor
closed.

4 Make sure to remove the main blade and turn the switch to the OFF position
when storing the unit.

5 To reduce the risk of discoloration or distortion of the body, make sure not
to store the unit in direct sunlight or in a car for long periods of time.

6 When storing the unit for long periods of time, follow the steps above and
store in a well-ventilated area.

Disposal and recycling

Make sure to follow these steps for the disposal of old parts when replacing for

new ones.

O Remove all remaining fuel from the tank and fuel line, etc.

O Separate objects according to the substances they are made of.

O Used nickel-cadmium batteries are a valuable resource. When disposing them,
make sure to take them to a recycle shop.

53




LY VIREI D AN Y T ETH AL =X THEVEEIZ, ROHEEBEZ T 2 v 7 LTLEE N,

Should the unit not operate smoothly from engine start-up to hovering, check the following items.

IV VIIBEHLETe?

Does the engine start?

YES NO EXNGEF VY
v Basic items to be checked
T L 50 ? I BB S ) EF 0 £ T— A S — T — AR 5 TRV AT = v 7
Does the engine run continuously? 2. A —=F—HNv T =, FEINTVANLTF v Y
3. A= —@EEHADSIELWSTF =y s
. YES INO 4. == FLVOBEDF v 7
AER  Symptom \d 5. A0y MVLAN—OBE%EF v
RN LT OERTI Y Y A (A8 PR—L FiZh > Tl
=2, 6. 7“‘77‘%3"&7]9(L’Cb\‘72‘b\75>%1‘77 N
Engine stops just before hovering 7. ;U a ‘;%1—7‘75‘6)}’4?§\L“C\/‘&‘b‘75\ FEE SN TR o TRV
T
8. MET7 AN —IlTINE o TRV T Y
9. BEFTYVIAMTERE T RVRTF LYY
ST7ITRETL, AY—F—CTT VUMl BEEHLET,
1 AT —#h) O 1. Is there a starter battery? Are the booster cords well connected?
2. BB E 3T T SO 2. I the starter battery fully charged?
3. AL Vo= FLVEEDF v 3. Is the starter turning in the correct direction?
1. Adjust the slow throttle 4. Check the opening of the needle valve.
2. Replace the plug or fuel 5. Is the throttle lever moving correctly?
3. Check the opening of the main needle 6. Check if the engine plug is turned off.
valve 7. Check if there’s any damage to the silicon tubing or if there’s any pressure in them that would
hinder the smooth flow of fuel.
8. Is the fuel filter clean?
9. Is there too much fuel flowing into the engine?
- Remove the engine plug and turn the engine using the starter to blow all the fuel out.
fEfR1  Symptom 1 v
77— brldTTLIkE S, A=) OFi%E
Engine stops when the plug heating is ( ANy FEZ Lo EFERZT BT8P LET S,
removed. BT 7 7 D%

Adjust the slow throttle.
Firmly hold the rotor head down and let the engine idle.
Replace the plug or fuel.

ATy bVAT Ay 7 AE ) L 2S L ET S,
AW =) D

PR T T 7 DI

Slightly raise the throttle stick or trim.

Adjust the slow throttle.

Replace the plug or fuel.

WD =W

fEIK2 Symptom 2
LIS ML Tk %, (

Engine stops after running a short time.

WD =W

STy Ly | Br ErEA o s,
T : If it doesn’t work no matter what Consult your dealer
ry again.

you do

54




4. X > F > Z#E Maintenance section

BX - el 25E
In case of a fall or crash

A

BFAALTL—F

Replace the main blade.

y
EXWMLTCESW

A4 Frv7!
FED m% i F X, WD 5
Check each section. Check!
Parts have scratch or are broken. _ FzIv7y KA B
YES | NO Check point
AT ET A= N—DHIAY
=R 0 2 TV T = LAOWAY NT A
Replanggntﬁe*%arts. "7¥—ayhE=kEy FOMAY
- Bend of stabilizer bar.
| - Bend of tail boom pipe.
* v Fry - Bend of rudder control rod
ARUL G754 | EEbs
Hovering flight S _ )
A vibration can (Fo 9> 7 habeEy)
YES NO be seen. (Set the tracking.)

YES NO

Fvy !
AARAPDRE | iz iplin-Tw0s | gk

Check the main mast. | check!

The main mast is bent.

v

\ 4

A Frvy

PR PEF AN
Replace the main mast.

A4 TL—RKDORE INT VAR5 TV DD
Check the main rotor blade.| check!

NO YES

\ 4

Balance the main rotor blade.

A & 3T

F—=IVJL—FKDNF X
Balance of the tail rotor blade.

NO YES

\4

y

The main rotor blade is balanced.

Frvy !

W, Tl XA D H
ING Y ADE ST D H
Check!

The tail rotor blade is balanced.

Fvy!

A SV SAS N N \
NS~ AEWB () O—8—~y FORR | o0 )77 riieces
Balance the tail rotor blade (replace). Check the rotor head. The yok'e and feathering spindle are bent.
|
YES NO
Fvy ! o
ZE> FIL% i toA-—NTER | BT
Replace the spindle. Check the center hub. gh: :]’( .

YES NO The center hub is bent.

v

\ 4

o E—NTXH
Replace the center hub.
|

ZOMDER

TL—RDZED

(Fzy I RO ZEBLEELET.)
& 2 N—d L DEEE - Hik
I % 7 bO#ND

Other reasons:

(Checking and parts replacement
required)

Damper rubber, crankshaft, main
rotor blade - - -

BELETFTEANCHKET S,
Consult your local distributor.

55



. X127 MDA

I. Main Mast Replacement

Fllock ) M7 — I HRHNTVB VIS AL THEEIC, RE— 4
1k (%2AYIE) €203 TLEEY,

Use thread locking agent to the screw marked before
assembling.

M4X10CS

=

1.y REBEw + v v 2Bz 2% Y

Mixing arm rod

e

¢

)

R

IXLL/T—L0y R

yr—vnay FERSLE T, FUOIS
1. Remove the linkage rod between rotor l ?? 2. H—% —~v FAssy®DM4X10CS
head and wash-out. 1 "&l U"M2.6X8CS % L4t EI/ 9,
e ’ ‘«*\\‘ 'I’\o 2. Unscrew M4X10CS and M2.6X8CS of
: N rotor head assembly.
I¥yLrT7—LTyF M2.6X8CS
(

i\
M4X4SS — Y ’@) {S%'f g

M3.5X10CS ~ /\(b

717 —3.5X5X5.1
Collar 3.5X5X5.1

4, A A ¥ F Y AssyDM3.5X10CS, 71 7 —
3.5X5X5.1 %Hzg\i LI,

4. Unscrew M3.5X10 and collar 3.5X5X5.1
of main gear assembly.

7

F AN LYHIE. YAUTHIZ, <

Use a file to remove any scratches.

\
W
o

N7

YA bavs
Mast lock

S

O
:'z; ).
=8P

[ |

Mixing arm rod

=)
/l!/' N5

/;
Sz

ﬂl‘]

L]
(5
M4X4SS 3. ;;: Oy 7 OMAX4ASS % AL L

3. Remove the mast lock M4X4SS.

@

=/ )
<l /
il A
I|II|||'|||'|,m|||ll'\‘"& ('@

M3.5X10CS

5 A7y vatSLb—bM Tt
YafpldEL T YA P EFE
FIFTHA L E T,

5. Pull the main mast out of swash
plate and wash-out.

—3.5X5X5.1
Collar 3.5X5X5.1

. RZES A4 HF—/IN—D3HA

LAZEA |}/ 8—DOM3X3SSEHIL L £9,
1. Unscrew M3X3SS of the stabilizer stopper.

Z DM3X3SSid,

Il. Stabilizer Bar Replacement

XV HEyFay R I FL ST —a0y FEALL, LL

YFRERFBHLTHRDTLZE N,

BB, TV—=FRVT =L IF 077 =0 RDHTETENAD R T RD T3,
To remove the M3X3SS, remove the pitch rod and mixing arm rod from the mixing arm, and then
loosen the M3X3SS by using an Allen wrench or similar tool.

Remove the mixing arm from the blade holder for easier operation.

2. AT L—=FORFEIINL 7,

2. Remove one of the stabilizer blades.

H2sH) 0 EVREIR FRICTH v T AERERT (AN T,

Z ORI N 5% o726 VA1) THRE 9,

Cut the stabilizer bar if it is enormously bent. Then, sand the end of the bar if
there is any scratch.

M3X3SSORAFIF T2 F X & 22 5T
WAHHHE, YR THIY 3,

If there is any scratch of M3X3SS on
stabilizer bar, sand it to remove.

56



. A > KILD3Az#a

lll. Spindie Replacement

2. 7L = KRNV —=DRY R )V FM5X10 & FW ¢5X912X0.8T % B4k
l/ i -g‘ o
2. Unscrew button bolt M5X10 and FW ¢5X@12X0.8T of the blade holders.

R% LYYr=vay FEHLET,
/N 1. Remove the linkage rod.
K& 2RV PMS5SX10
Button bolt M5X10
FW ¢5X312X0.8

37— FRMF—23FL, AEY PLEGlEE T,
3. Remove the blade holders and pull out the spindle.

M3X3SS

IV. £ 2 —/\TND3icHa

IV. Center Hub Replacement

LUZEBEIZATETAF = N=2HH L T3,
2MEHBEIZTL—FERELT—, AL FILER
HLET,
2Zaryra— L7 —LEEA LTS,

M3X18CS

=V —mHNTRIE, -V —
HIETHAT—ERTY V7 %N
fASHLEL, ¥ = —2%8
A5EIICLET,

* To remove the seesaw from the

3. M3X18CSx WA, I—7%23T LT, @ \%\ center hub, loosen the collar and
4. £ F = NTDM2.6X8CSEW B D, ¥ — — ~e & M2 nut bearings by gently pulling the
PEUELES, L\@\ R e M2X15CS  Seesaw several times.
1. Remove the stabilizer bar in accordance with II. AFCDY I T— & ’w‘
. . _ _ 7% PR [
2. Rc.amove the blade holders and spindle in accordance Stabilizer control arm N '\‘:\ﬂ/ﬂ > 75 2.6X4X4 ‘
with III. > Y AN~ Collar 2.6X4X4
Remove the stabilizer control arm. ) N Bro. 64X, |
) Q) Gz rg. ¢ ¢8X3FZZJ
3. Loosen the M3X18CS and remove the yoke. < 4)] ; i
4. Loosen the center hub M2.6X8CS and remove the Seesaw !‘ - BN .~ FW ¢2.6X¢5X0.5T
seesaw. o NI e M2.6X8CS
¢57K — VH=9.5 %%K\%V
85 ball H=9.5 M2X14CS D=3.3

VIV UDHRE

XTI —ERALLET,

. Remove the muffler.

V. Engine Replacement

—_

M3X35CS (501> ¥ ¥ D¥yér
If using a 50 class engine

—_

X777
Muffler

2. MAXASSEARD, A5 —5—h v T IR L ET,
2. Loosen M4X4SS and remove the starter coupling.
Ay =8 =Ty T) T
Starter coupling

3. LY r7uy 7 ARH TR AHMIXI2CSE T L £5
3. Remove the engine block M3X12CS.
M3X12CS

%\\
C ¢3X¢5X4.5F

75y F il
Clutch shaft

@
%M.?XIZCS

C ¢3X¢5X4.5F

57




VI. 7 —JVJ — LDz Ha

—_

.M3X35CSEM3F ATy baidT L, KFREZISL
ij_o

2.M3X32PHZ W 5T, 7=V 7 —LAssyx D LANIZHE T

T=) =¥ AL I~V RIS LFE T,

3.9 -0y Fe7r—IVE Y FLN=258 L, M3X25PH,

M2.6X10PHEW B8, F— WA r—A %5 &ikE 5,
T2, T =T A FOM2OX12TS 2 WADTBEFET,

4. 75— VT —Lrxh|&kEE T,

—_

. Remove the M3X35CS and M3 nylon nut, and then remove the
horizontal stabilizer.

2. Loosen the M3X32PH, move the tail boom assembly slightly

forward and then remove the timing belt from the pulley.

3. Remove the rudder rod from the tail pitch lever, loosen the

M3X25PH and M2.6X10PH, and pull out the tail case. Slightly
loosen the M2.6X12TS on the rudder guide.

4. Pull out the tail boom.

AN TR EZIR, FA I TNV MOEEGEAFARTRBLUNIC

ABLTLEEW, (P.2753E)

When assembling, ensure that the timing belt is rotating in

the correct direction and is not twisted. (Refer to page: 27)

VI. Tail Boom Replacement

FW ¢3Xg9X1T——2—©

T —)VT =L Assy
Tail boom assembly

M3X35CS

\

M3F+A Tt b
M3 nylon nut

437NV b
Timing belt

> M2.6X10PH

M3+ 4 b
M3 nylon nut

58




MEMO

59




5. #i{€/V— "V (22U T Repair parts

2008F9R T
OiHE N\~ DIBAICDFEL T, Fo MEBASEEEAI—KNO. EBTFE B > T BBV RIDEE,
O LRk CI AN R B AL, B — Y RE T T BB TBHLAHLEE,
[EROLE ]
s EREICT. RN ZA»S53B~7HRIE TH BTV ELET,

FIEICHEF LS LANA ERER . GW. HRKRAFD TS AALBATHSIA~7HRIBRESE TV /ZEET,
AN H?D&)ti#ﬂﬂﬁﬂb@f D1H~BBIEERDICHIFREEN K IEDHNET, HOHPLHI T ELIZE,

Fﬁnnoﬂrﬁ'«Eﬁiijzﬂ)ﬁ)ﬂési‘}ijtﬁ5ﬁ'ﬁ:ﬁm" BWBEIE. SFHTTYEAEIESHLALS

E T (0847-45-2834) IN—VRETTEIED £ RFEL SV RFEFHI LS TEIBVLET,
¥IO—RNO. RBIIFERICKRRLTHIET . AR BV TTCICHERARTE ZHER LS,
BEHRODIEEICEIRG KBIIZMHTHENEBADT.O—FNO. BB . MELTHERD L Z3FL AN,

—l BEAFE
@ HiAIL [FAX|ICTE-THYET.

O5hI [REFIB| LAV ET . BAROSBFRICBVEEIC. REEEREOHICERILIZZ N,

B E R [(D/X—YREDEE+QIH B (5%)] + @ikt (U5 FHFHAL) P LETT,
B REFRICL2EE BTRAVFECLIREZHRI RET>TENER A JTHELZSW,

WEH (5 FHFDA) Xk EmEHEEE BRIV DBXICL>TELVET,

R AR . | 1BMELE | 3FMELE
WX 1BARE | 12 s | o
timE. i e ¥1,575 ¥1,680 ¥1,890
it ¥1,365 ¥1,470 ¥1,680
REER (S, JLfE . P EB ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470

B . hE ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365
ur]E3| ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470
UM ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365

(f5)) BB ICBETOD AT /N—Y9,800H A TENDIHE
A ETEE¥10,290 [D/¥—Y L& NDAET¥9,800 + QBEET(5%) ¥490 | + OEFHLE I FEEHR) ¥1,680
=HXHLEE¥11,970 £LVET,

EYE (AE— LTHENEIN) SfINo.
B LiA#ERR £ A B | ZaxEs| wCoHT-2BBLE
AT ] L ] | evwemE| 295 -FZLEL
. ® - A
BEA WEEE |7 )
L [ J- L] [ ]
s 5 - B
ZHEFR e e
TEL ( ) | FAX | ( )
I—KNo 2 Hii | B8 Y

ON—vRE&NEE

R QHEEF (5%)
A
| mRAEE(0+0Q)
CHEMIIFAXIC TE > THB D ET, i
EOR—#kAet N—YiR) [ @8 (REIF8ER) | |
FAX:0847-47-6108 —

FAXZBIFHE TR AL TEL 0847-45-2834F THEFES 721\, ~
T726-0006 [55EAF R i A3 F3-3-1 | BXHLB-EHRAEE(O+2)+@ | |

60




0412-320

| é ™\ 2532-049 !
B |
|
|
\.

—_ 2531-001

ey T

0412-292

1 A e '%}:\/ '\\ !
! 5 \ ) ~ =
2500-044 O . - 2 ‘
w 2506-035 @ . ‘ 0412-295
2505-007 2529-003 | | |
0412-296 Q\ BN
N 0414-460 ~
‘ S~ .
2524-014 J 2522-033 N i
— 7 o 2539017
‘ R N @/ . 0412-296
! L e 2529-003
‘ = ‘ ‘ % 2506-035
| j@ J/@ | X2539-017 )\ 2500-044 ~
$ 2506-044 & - >
\ 2505-019 /@7J S @\ o 0412293 ~_
2532-028 |~ | N
2521-039 < AR ~
2532030 o 2525_007—%/ \ ! ‘ .
2506-042 N -+ NP O N H 7| 2500-044 w
2500-073 D | (D y . PO D NS ST T T 25214136 w
2521078 \JP | 2500ﬁ/%3< \§’200-051 ) A~ 2500091 |
’777—7 ‘Q)\ . . 2 nuu/ 3 ~ ‘ % -
2532-021 — \t\\ X\ &\ N e 0421523;_)(128 —- & 2539-009 ‘
— X - &
1\ o > 2505-007 ! @ ‘ &@
5

LR - 2500-051 / |

\MS 0412-204 @ |

MO 2524-014 ] !
‘ 2506-042

=

0403-315 (OP)

2532-044

/

2532-030 2532021
0412-297 2522-033
0412-298

[ 2532.080 N\ 2500-114
L 2525012 R <
i 5V
% L

2525012 ><_
2532080 -=
2525008

O ww
! A&/ 0412-300

8
- 2532-048

2532-048

2531-001

\. W

\\ | | .
‘ \J\/@) \,/’/
X
\ 0412-30

2524-001

2505-001

61



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

=1 — FNo. i At | TR fii
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
0402-055 éaiilit;:r Ja:f T 2 (238)
0403212 | P lade 2 (1:600)
0403-314 | FRPXIFRA A 27 L — F L=600 Y 13,125
FRP main blade L=600 symmetry 1 set (12,500)
0403315 | ESFFRA A T L — FL=600 (7 —K) 1= 17.640
Semi-symmetrical main blade L=600 (carbon) 1 set (16,800)
0412202 | PSS 7 ! 600
0412203 | [ZU7 00 e 2 (1:200)
0412294 | {77V a:i: s;ac;ér/\ U 4 (2(3)8)
0412295 | {7V ﬁ g?pl?erlic;}l Z’uiiiz;," i 1 (%3888)
0412296 | {2V Gt e 2 400)
0412207 | VTS N ! 3:000)
0412208 | [V S ! (700)
0412-299 E%:X/;s{tailﬁzzr ::ro:lfrgl jr; hEmT A 2 (ggg)
0412-300 llz%x/ztailﬁzzr gai;;ge? Ab 2 (gé(s))
0412301 | {77 r:nim/g:ri T 2 (2(3)8)
0412-320 | FZ-VH—% =~ FASSY 15X 18,900
FZ-V rotor head assembly 1 set (18,000)
0414460 | TNV 7 oring apindle ! 300)
2500-044 | Brg. ¢8Xo16X5 ZZ 2 (}ﬁgg)
2500-051 | Bre. g4Xg8X3ZZ 2 (}ﬁgg)
2500-073 | Bre. 4X¢8X3FZZ 2 ({:%88)
2500091 | B T e st OXSH 2 (1:600)
A NN
2505-001 | M2 7~ k 20 (%8)
ssoso07 | N TZT T 0 | o
ssosors | 20T ABZ I 0 | s
2505-020 Mg zl_yirol?n‘:tﬂ(;lgn ];yp;;ﬁsﬂ " 10 (gé(s))
2506-035 | FW ¢8X012X0.1T 10 (1(2)8)
2506-042 | FW ¢2.6X05X0.5T 10 (g(l)(s))
2506-044 | FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T 10 (gég)
2521039 | 2 R 2 (40)
oo | gt A &
2521004 | & o 2 300)
2521-136 | 7 7 —12XI8XIF N 525 7L — FHRLF—IfEH
Collar 12X18X1F (500) Used for the blade holder.
2522-001 zd;/l;:; r/;jd 11\41:21)(/ 16F M2X16 5 (2(2)(5))
2522-004 zd;/l;;: rid]i/[t;)ésF M2X35 5 (ggg)
i Zd;/;:; rf:d ]Ixauz)?gsp M2X8S > (2(2)8)
2524001 | ML " 10 300)
2524014 | Rod end MaX 135 10 (300)
2525-007 E§ gg ?;aH \)A‘//lt?g;md 10 ({,888) 82 Hsli)fchl‘ separately
2525-008 ﬁ? f;l v)sl//itil 1?3@ 2 10 (} :8(5)8)
2525012 | 820 ilos 10 (1:000)
2529-003 8-7#.; g-l;ﬂ 2 (g(l)g)
2531:001 | Gt ks o 10 300y
2532-005 ?a;sZrz\;xl\/lz),(}léL Mo 10 (21%8)
2532021 | S 2l Maio. RO 10 600)
2532028 | 50 T oxs T 10 (800)
2532:030 | L0 T oxs X 10 (800)
2532-038 é:: sZrZwXMZ)yl; —MexIs 10 (1(2)8)
2532044 | 7 2 Mass (randenay Y 2 (400)
2532-048 Cil;)(sZrz\;xl\/[Z),(}l; TMRXIS 10 (338)
2532-049 ;; SZrZ:\’/;l(\/IZ.gX;ILS— M2ox13 10 (Sgg)
2532080 | & 2 S oxia a0 10 (800)
2539009 | B o MIX IO 2 300y
2539-017 gif:oil?il]t[/l\/][\?a)l\é[g xo 2 (g(l)g)

62




@
=4
D
RN 0412303
0414-471 (OP)
4 2509-003
L 2532-004
0412-120 0412-302 ] 8 é\\
I — 0414-466 (OP) e
T | / o< FHN 2500-051
‘ 2531003 ! RIRY -s
X N A
‘ o ‘ 2500-051 ‘ < 20412-111
2500068 | _° | \ |
ﬂ» 2532028 A 2525-006
LD
w 2525-006 \ ‘ (:u 2532-028

0412-118

0412-117 (OP)

B0 FTALYY U
(For 30 class engine)

0412-111 : B
2500051 = <

2530-005

2500-051

T ‘ 2530-004 2530-011 2530-005 \
a MT 0412-304 | ﬁ@ |
‘ 2532-002 ‘ === é |

|

D~ 2529010 ‘

g

\a l % 2530-011

ﬂ’x&

| g

‘ P ‘
! ~ J A B 2530-004
| 2530-005 ‘

i
: |
|
w
A
O+
|
i
i
i
y

0412-122 @)
0412-121 (OP) 0412-123 (OP) ‘ 2500-049
(307 7 AL~ ) G07 T ALY DY) @ 2534-007

(For 30 class engine)

|
2538-002 iﬁ

2505-001

2532-012 '\

(For 30 class engine)

2532-031 D

[ 2525-006

63



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

BLIMiT%

2 — FNo. 4 Ak N 5 fi %
' (BiLARAmA%) M -
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
610% A KO v 7 315
0403-011 | 510 mast rock ! (300) ]
0412111 | SD 74 v ¥ a7 R Iy FH—LT =4 N 525 T T
SD wash-out control arm (500) With screws and collars
0412-117 | TFXXYHZ T v F NN 13X 3,675 FEA T
Clutch bell with 9T gear 1 set (3,500) Pre—a§sembled
0412-118 | OTFYFZ Z v T~ [E 4,200 A5
Clutch bell with 10T gear 1 set (4,000) Pre-assembled
0412-119 | SDHERfF 7 T v F 2 a— | 3,150 T
Clutch shoe with shaft (3,000) Screws attached
0412-120 | SDAFARSY =5 =715 TV > 7 (957 % 7 M) | 525 T
SD starter coupling (For ¢5 shaft) (500) Screws attached
0412-121 | SD7 7 A KA —L30/ ) 2,100 FWff
SD fly wheel for 30 engine (2,000) Washers attached
0412-122 | SD7 T A KA =50/ ) 2,625 R
SD fly wheel for 50 engine (2,500) Washers attached
0412123 | SDE¥ T~ 130/ ) 1,470 O
SD engine mount for 30 engine ) (1,400) Screws attached _ -
0412202 | SD¥ 77— Assy 30/50H] [E 2,415 EX, F v b =y TV 3050 T S ITREHT
SD muffler assembly for 30/50 1 set (2,300) With Screws, Nut and Nipple usable to the 30/50 engine.
0412205 | SDZ =V ¥ T T 7~ | 525
SD cooling fan (500)
SDA A ~ F¥8TT 525
0412215 | Sp main gear 87T 1 (500)
SDt 7 ~ F¥¥80T 525
0412-216 | Sp gecond gear 80T 1 (500
FZNA 54 F70av 7 735
0412-302 | k7 v slide block ! (700)
SDX A { v < A FP=181 945
0412-303 SDX main must P=181 ! (900)
SDXATJ v a7L—F 5,250
0412-304 | gpX swash plate ] (5.000)
SDXF+ — F a7 — A 1,260
0412-305 SDX auto-rotation case ] (1,200)
SDX A — T T i 2,100
0412-306 | SpX auto-rotation drive shaft ! (2.000)
SDX 50T > <~ b 1,470
0412-307 SDX 50engin mount ] (1,400)
0414466 | SSZINAT A FTH Y7 | 2,835 EAERS
SSZ-1V slide block (2,700) Option
57T AT — LP25 315
0414-467 | Radius arm P25 2 (300)
0414471 | 9104 4 <X T P=181(SUS) | 4,200 A ERS
¢10main mast P=181(SUS) (4,000) Option
2500-047 | Brg. ¢12Xp21X5ZZ 2 ({ ’%88)
Brg. ¢12X16L7 ~ 7 = 1 1,575
2500-048 Bearing ¢12X16L one way 1 (1,500)
2500-049 | Brg. 610Xp19X5ZZ 2 ({ ’%88)
2500-051 | Bre. p4X¢8X3ZZ 2 ({ ’%88)
2500-068 | Brg. ¢5X@13X4ZZ 2 ({ ’%88)
M2 F vk 210
2505001 | w5 o 20 200)
2506-021 | FW ¢5X¢7X0.1T 5 (3(2)8)
315
2506-036 | FW ¢12X@18X0.2T 5 (00)
=—FIL ¥y 2Xils 315
2509-003 | Needle pin 2X11.8 2 (300
7 < —3X4X8.5F 525
2321-094 | o flar 3X4X8.5F 2 (500)
75 —3X5X4.5F 525
2521095 | Collar 3X5X4.5F 2 (500)
715 —¢3.5X 95 X5.1 315
2321-133 | o llar ¢3.5X 95 X 5.1 2 (300)
EXg5K — L 1,050
2525-006 | gy g5pall 10 (1,000)
O J > 7 SS050 315
2529010 | 5 _1ing $5050 5 (300)
Ry PRIV E (D) 420
2530-004 1 pivoc bolt (D) 2 (400)
Ry PRIV E (E) 315
2530-005 | pivot bolt (B) 2 (300
2530.011 | SXER Y FFIL T ¢5X125XM3X7 N 420
SX pivot bolt 5X12.5XM3X7 (400)
v F A7) = —Max4 315
2531-003 Set screw M4X4 10 (300)
¥ v v A7) 2 —M3X8 420
2332-002 | 5 serew M3X8 10 (400)
¥ v v A7) 2 —M3XI2 420
2532-004 Cap screw M3X12 10 (400)
¥ v v A7) 2 —M3X35 420
2332-012 | 5 serew M3X35 10 (400)
¥ v v A7) 2 —M3.5X10 525
2532-019 | oy serew M3.5X10 10 (500)
¥ v v TAZ ) 2 —M2X8 840
2532-028 | 45 serew M2X8 10 (800)
¥ v v TAZ ) 2 —M2X6 840
2532-031 | 35 screw M2X6 10 (800)
Yy ¥ A7) 2—M3X12 7 d 105
2534-007 | Tapping screw M3X12 Black 10 (100)
¥ 7 ¥ AM3X6 210
2538-002 Countersunk screw M3X6 10 (200)

64




0412-311

2525-006

\\\

2532-031

2532-039 °

2506-032

2506-044

0412-310

2532-031

2525-006

2500-055

2521-137

2511-033

2525-006

0412-311
2506-032
2532-031

0
~.

L, (U
2532-031 )
2525-006

2500-055

&

2521-137

2532-029

2532-031

2532-003
N
2525-006

2500-055
2505-009
2532-031

2500-055

0412-312

0412-313

2524-014

0412-314

2522-033

2524-001
2522-005
2522-005

N

!

> Z
% -~
N

g

il

I

N

LN
==

2522-007

65



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

- - I8y
5~ FNo. ) At | s 1%
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
SDX SWML /N — A7 — 1,050
0412-310 | SpX SWM lever stay 2 (1.000)
0412311 | SDXSWMT LY L=+ | 5 1,050
SDX SWM aileron lever set (1,000)
0412312 | SDXSWMIL~—%—L/s—% | | 1575
SDX SWM celevator lever set (1,500)
0412313 | SDXV ¥ 7= L v b (FZ-V RHH) [E:N 735
SDX linkage set (For FZ-V R/H) 1 set (700)
oa12314 | SDXVU ¥ =&y R (7 L— L) (B 1.365
SDX linkage set (For frame) 1 set (1,300)
2500055 | Brg. ¢5Xg10X4ZZ 2 (%’%88)
M2+A B+ b 840
2505-009 | N5 pylon nut 10 (800)
M3F A0y vy b B B 315
2505-020° | 13 jylon nut (thin type) 10 (300)
2506032 | FW g5Xg7X0.4T 5 o0
FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5 & 315
2306-044 | by 2.6X07.5X0.5 black 10 (300)
NAZOA X )N— M3X26 525
2511-033 Hexagon cross member M3X26 2 (500)
7T —2X4X12 525
221-131 | Coflar 2X4X12 2 (500)
2521-137 | 27— 3X1X2 ) 525 SWMI L N—% — L N—Zffif{]
B Collar 5X7X2 (500) Used for the SWM elevator lever.
7Ux ARy F M2X16 525
2522:001 | A diust rod M2X16 5 (500)
7UXA ROy N M2X45 525
2522005 | A giust rod M2X45 > (500)
7UXA ROy K M2X55 525
2522007 | A giust rod M2X55 > (500)
7YX ARy K M2X70 525
2522:009 | A diust rod M2X70 5 (500)
7YX ARy K M2X90 525
2322011 A giust rod M2X90 5 (500)
7YX A ROy K M2X110 525
2522014 | A djust rod M2X110 5 (500)
7YX A ROy F M2X85 525
2522033 | Adjust rod M2X85 5 (500)
Mad v RLv R 525
2524001 | \13 rod end 10 (500)
Oy L FM2XI25 525
2524014 | Rod end M2X12.5 10 (500) -
EX 58— )V 1,050 E Y AES T
2525-006 EX ¢5 ball 10 (1,000) Cap screws are sold separately
T v TAZ Y 2—M3XI10 420
2532:003 | cap screw M3X10 10 (400)
Ty TAZ Y 2—M2X10 840
2532029 | cap screw M2X10 10 (800)
F vy TAZ Y 1—M2X6 840
2332031 | cap screw M2X6 10 (800)
vy A 1 —M2.6X6 420
2332039 | cap screw M2.6X6 10 (400)
] FYMIABOATERF VUV HGTORESAFARERZY) T
2530050 | ¥ ¥V 7 AT 2 —=M2X20 ) 840 25, ERICIEMED ) 8 A,
Cap screw M2X20 (800) The length of the threading is different from that of the screws

included in the kit, but this is not a problem.

66




0412-200

2532-041

2523-021

2533-024

0412-325

2534-007

2534-022
2532-028

——_————
-

2505-006

2532-002

0403-022
(>

0412-319
2532-041

2537-002

B\ 2532-041

0412-239
2505-006

2524-016

0412-204

0412-325

12505-006

2534-007

2534-022

0412-325
2532-004

0412-308

2505-002
2532-002

2534-012
0414-396
2506-004

2532-002
2532-041

0412-325 /'
2532-004




* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

: - ST
5~ FNo. ) At | s %
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (an) Remarks

STUTAAT—E 7 b 525 STTAC T
0402-661 Radius stay{ set : 1 (500) With radius pin
N2yvfa<xy v 315
0403-022 Gyro mount 1 (300)
SD % > 7 ik T A 420
0412-200 | gp fue] tank rubber cushion 4 (400)
0412201 | SDWEFEZ > 7 480cc 1X 1,575 SD¥ ¥ 7 BT 2 fF
SD fuel tank 480cc 1 set (1,500) SD fuel tank rubber cushion attached
0412204 | SD @19 Brg. )L 57— [EN 1,050 Brg. f1)&
SD ¢19 Bearing holder 1 set (1,000) Bearing attached
R Y > 7 % x v 7% FIVH 315
0412-239 Fuel tank cap for shuttle 2 (300)
0412308 | SDXAA ¥ 7L =14 [EN 2,625 A7 7 4 EVO SDXI XTI
SDX main frame 1 set (2,500) Can be used for both the Sceadu EVO and SDX models.
0412309 | SDXSWMHF —H~<7 | [E:N 2,100
SDX SWM servo mount 1 set (2,000)
0412319 | SDXAF T | 1,260 A7 7 4 EVO SDX XTI
SDX skid (1,200) Can be used for both the Sceadu EVO and SDX models.
0412305 | SDXHFT A~ T2 FEw b [E:N 630 A 717 4 EVO SDXW T It
SDX body mount set 1 set (600) Can be used for both the Sceadu EVO and SDX models.
ELSO5A 1 vF 7L — | 525
0414-396 | £1'505 switch plate ! (500)
2500-049 | Brg. 610Xg19X57Z 2 17200
M3 F v b 210
2505-002 | \r3 o 20 (200)
M3FA AT F vk 210
2505-006 | 3 fylon nut 10 (200)
2506-004 | FW g3X08X0.5T 20 &88)
2506-020 | FW ¢5X@10X1T 20 é(l)g)
A7 A AR 8= M3X26 525
2511-033 Hexagon cross member M3X26 2 (500)
2 3 YF 12— 72.5X5X1000 525
2513-072 | jlicon tubing 2.5X5X1000 ! (500)
23y F 21— 72.3X3.6X1000 525
2513-073 | licon tubing 2.3X3.6X1000 ! (500)
7T —3X6X5S 315
2521064 | copjar 3X6X5S 2 (300)
PP./S 4 7¢3Xp4.5X1100 420
2523021 | pp hive 93Xp4.5X1100 2 (400)
M2O v FL > FL=9 525
2524016 | V15 rod end L=9 10 (500)
Fy v TA7 Y 1 —M3X8 420
2532:002 | cap screw M3X8 10 (400)
Fx v T A7 2 —M3X12 420
2532:004 | cap screw M3X 12 10 (400)
Fy v TA7 Y 1 —M2X8 840
2532028 | cap serew M2X8 10 (800)
Fx v T A7 2—M3X14 420
2332041 | cap screw M3X 14 10 (400)
FRT ¥ < E A M3X32 525
2533-024 | py head screw M3X32 10 (500)
Yy EC T A7) 2—M3X12 7 1 105
2534007 | 7y 05ing screw M3X12 Black 10 (100)
Yy ¥y 7 A7 12—M3X10 105
2534012 | 1phing screw M3X10 10 (100)
o g%
Yy E YT ALY ) 2 —M3X142 H 210
2534-022 Tapping screw M3X14 No.2 type 10 (200)
537000 | ENFZ v ET T A7) 2 —M2.6X16 10 525
Tapping screw with washer M2.6X16 (500)

68




TN N

. ~ . : 0412-147
i - 2500-051 Y
- %//\\j\ /\< 2506-005 ~
044163 W | ’ ~ ﬁ
/ _~2507-001 / - ( b ‘
| o/ || s |
‘ | /ﬁ //‘ | >
% /\ “ (‘{525—006
\\e- e y N g & )
\\\ N 250;)52?%/9 \</ 2532-031
\\ 0414-141 ™~ 2532-030

N
4 S

R 2500-05
0412-146 N 2506-029
N=YDATA Kz N 0414-163

FoRRICRDEF. N 416
i > (AFANHE YR
gvliltcllleasgilzts are attached o . (M6 nut included >
. S\ _ with slide shafty | D s00.068 0414-143
&N 2521-061 0412-139
\F
2509-015

2504-028

3 0412-145
] 2529010

2500.082 m\%/ 2506-021
3 LT, | 2500-055 2532-028
: ! o 75 =7 2525-007
| ? ‘ 0414-494

Nk
A s
< 2505-006 0412-316 N
ouzie -

2506-004 .

~

Sy

2532-001

0412-318

0412-139

@ 2509-015
&

0414-118

0412-138
0402-523
5
/ 2500-068
&
2521-082

[] 0a14-117  QHZ3I

—) ;
= R
@ 2509-015
L ‘ \//
™~

2500-068 ig’? 0402-523 ~




* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

= — FNo. % Age | pondiie fii
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
SF Brg.”k )L ¥ —¢13 420
0402-523 | SF pearing holder ¢13 1 (400)
0412-138 | SDA T > ¥ —=F V7 -1 —16Tt > F 150 1,890 AL G5
SD counter gear pulley 16T set 1 set (1,800) Pre-assembled
0412139 | SP7 b 77— 1) —16T . 630 T— L E A
SD tail pulley 16T (600) Roll pin attached
S — L7 — 551 L=605 1,050
0412-140 | Tl boom pipe L=695 ! (1.000)
0412-145 | SD7T =7 =1 —16T> ¥ 7 MM 1 1,260 AT
- SD tail pulley with 16T shaft (1,200) Pre-assembled
0412-146 | SD7T —WVEYFTL —FE> T 15K 1,890 Brg
8 SD tail pitch plate set 1 set (1,800) Bearings attached
0412-147 | SDT —VEYFL/N—E 5 | 15X 1,050 FT. A FELMF
SD tail pitch lever set 1 set (1,000) Screws and guide pins attached
F L Cy FLN—F T — 525
0412-157 | Tail pitch lever collar 1 (500)
0412236 | SD 7 =L =v FF—2 %1 1,050 T F v ME
SD tail unit case Each 1 (1,000) Screws and nuts attached
SDXT ¥ —H A F 315
0412-315 | SpX rudder guide ! (300)
0412316 | SDXTF¥—IT L FH— LI A F ¢35 15 525
SDX rudder control guideld ¢3.5 1 set (500)
0412317 | SDXT ¥ =3 F 0 —)LH Y F L=972 13X 840 A FXA 7 -1y Fxr Fff
- SDX rudder control rod L=972 1 set (800) With guide pipe and rod ends
SDX5 — )L 7 L — FL=86 525
0412-318 | §pX tail blade L=86 2 (500)
BT —FX1TT 315
0414-117 Counter gear 17T 1 (300)
R A RSN 735
0414-118 Counter gear shaft ! (700)
F—LCvFTL— FEX 525
0414-141 | i1 pitch plate boss ! (500) A
odla-1a2 | ZTVEYTFUZEYE 15X 525 T—VEYFTL—h, PTE A E
Tail pitch link set 1 set (500) With tail pitch plate, parallel pin
F—LT %7k 735
0414-143 | 7] shaft 1 (700)
AT A Fififi 420 M6F > b RIR
0414-163 | gjide shaft 1 (400) With M6 nut shin type
0414-494 | D37~ T L — FHL & —+& >y b AB&2 1,260
D3 tail blade holder set A, B each 2 (1,200)
D37 — AT DT 1.260
0414-495 | B3 (il housing 1 (1.200)
2500-051 | Brg. gp4Xg8X3ZZ 2 (} ggg)
2500-054 | Brg. p6Xp10X3ZZ 2 (} ’%88)
2500-055 | BRG. 5X10X4 ZZ 2 (i ’ggg)
2500-068 | Bre. ¢5Xe13X4ZZ 2 (}%88)
BRG. 5X10X4HA 5 % |k 1.680
2500-082 | BRG. 5X10X4H thrust 2 (1.600)
% 4 X > 27 N)L F60S3M1572 1,785
2504-028 | 1iining belt 60S3M1572 ! (1.700)
M3FAT>F vk 210
2505-006 | {137 lon ot 10 (200)
M2.6F v F 210
2505-013 | Mo o7 - 10 300,
2506-004 | FW ¢3X¢8X0.5T 20 (}88)
2506-005 | FW ¢4X@¢6X0.5T 10 (}8(5))
2506-021 | FW ¢5Xg7X0.1T 5 (2%8)
2506-029 | FW ¢6X¢8X0.3T 5 (2(2)(5))
2506-032 | FW ¢5Xg7X0.4T 5 (gég)
BT 7gls 105
2507-001 | g = 7% 10 100)
I VAT E »2X11.6 315
2509012 | Gioved parallel pin 2X11.6 2 (300)
T— L E > ¢2X12 525
2509-015 | Rojl pin g2X12 10 (500
7 T —5X8X2.5 315
2521061 | coljar 5X8X2.5 2 (300)
715 —6XTX3 525
2521-079 | collar 6X7X3 2 (500)
7 T —5X6.5X14 525
2521-082 | o jlar 5X6.5X14 2 (500
2523.022 | POM/SA 7 2.5X3.5X1200 2 630 Z ¥ —10 vy NIZfEH
POM pipe 2.5X3.5X1200 (600) Used for the rudder rod.
M2H v Fx> F 525
2524-001 | 13 1od end 10 (500)
EX p58— L 1,050
2525-006 | EX 45 ball 10 (1.000)
EX ¢5°R— V&R 1,050
2525-007 | EX g5 ball with stand 10 (1.000)
O > 7'SS050 315
2529010 | 5 _ine $S050 s (300)
v kA7 ) 2 —M3X5 315
2531-002 | goi'screw M3X5 10 (300
Fx v SR 2 —M3X6 420
2532001 | @ screw M3X6 10 (400)
Fv v FAZ ) 2 —M3X16 420
2532005 | cap screw M3X16 10 (400)
Fx v SAZ Y 2 —M2X8 840
2532028 | (o screw M2X8 . (800)
Fx v TAZ U 2 —M2.6X8 840
2532030 | cap screw M2.6X8 10 (800)
Fx v SR 2 —M2X6 840
2532-031 | ap screw M2X6 - 10 (800)
¥y €L 7 A2 2—M2.6X122 105
2534-006 Tapping screw M2.6X12 No.2 type 10 (100)
¥y ¥ 7 A2 2—M3X10 105
2534-012 | 1yphing screw M3X10 10 (100)
4 FE> M3X63 525
2539-015 | Gyide pin M3X6.3 2 (500)

70




0412-324

o / \m\i\li\l\\“
- @

PR ImOdeiirob0.Co.PY ey T formarcs. Siper T formance

vssediz ) sodns,

71

2532-012
P
2506-010

o

T
i?

0412-154

0412-199 O
s Y 5 0404-796 i
| 0412-165 ‘ 5 !
| ! o
| //

-

&)
2505-006



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

- — T
32— FNo. ) A | il fi%
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
T—NWVT—=LTL—A%—3IF)98 420
0404-796 Tail boom brace terminal 98 4 (400)
0412151 | ST =NV 7— LT L —A L=445 ) 1,050 57— FAf
SD tail boom brace L=445 (1,000) With brace terminal
SDEH Lt v | - 945 F T, BE/ANY R
0412-154 SD tail stabilizer set 15 (900) With screw and fin band
@5AT v TE Y 315
0412-165 @5 snap pin 4 (300)
SDF ¥ E v ¥ v /=T L 420
0412-199 | sp cabin damper rubber 4 (400)
SDX¥* v / &£ — 1,575
0412-322 | SpX canopy 1 (1.500)
0412-323 SDXF v E v+t v b 1% 4,410 ¥Frery - -Fyx /-ty b
““ | SDX cabin set > (4,200) Includes a complete set of parts for a cabin and canopy.
SDX7 71 — )V 1,575
0412-324 | gpX decal 1 (1.500)
M3FAf >tk 210
2505-006 | i3 1vlon nut 10 (200)
M2.67F v b 210
2505-013 |y 20 (200)
2506-010 | FW g3Xg9XIT 20 (}88)
¥y v 7TA71) 2—M3X35 420
2532012 | ¢y screw M3X35 10 (400)
¥y v 7T A7) 2—M2.6X10 420
2532-051 | o serew M2.6X10 10 (400)
2534013 | 27 EYT AT 2 —M26X6 F T A2 M 10 210
27YEY | Tapping screw M2.6X6 truss No.2 type (200)

72




=722 SWMseen

FUTABA T10CHP

Swash Mode version
ATy aE—KiR T—FI—b

Data sheet

INS A —4 TYPE : 120°swash mode SWASH : HR3
PARAMETER HELICOPTER SWASH : H-3
CH1(AIL) | CH2(ELE) | CH3(THR)| CH4(RUD)| CH5(GYR)[ CHB(PIT)
NORM 60% 60% 80%
. IDL1 100% 100% 100%
73z v IDL2 100% 100% | - 100% | - | -
IDL3 100% 100% 100%
HOLD 80% 80% 100%
NORM 0% 0% 0%
. IDLT 0% 0% -50%
ng/_",'* IDL2 0% 0% | - 7 i (—
IDL3 0% 0% -50%
HOLD 0% 0% -15%
T REA> R (R/0) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
END POINT (U/D) 100% 100% 60% 100% 100% 100%
1) JN\— ZREVERSE REV REV REV NOR NOR NOR
ZOv FILA Yy R MIX RATE THRO SW POSI
THROTTLE CUT ON/OFF | -24% 100% SwB DOWN
T —Jt—7 (NORM) NOR NOR NOR NOR NOR
F/S (FIS) 40%
20y MLFE—IL K MIX POSI
THR-HOLD ON/OFF 0%
120°swash mode
R AL -60% -32%
;é\'?va/H?\éER ELE -60% 32%
PIT +43% +35%
POINT1 | POINT2 | POINT3 | POINT4 | POINT5 | POINT6 | POINT7
NORM OouT 0% 30% 42% 50% 56% 62% 100%
STK 0% 15% 25% 50% 75% 88% 100%
-y OouT 70% 68% 65% 67% 72% 80% 100%
20y RILH—T STK 0% 15% 38% 50% 68% 85% 100%
THR-CURVE DL2 OouT 100% 86% 82% 80% 82% 86% 100%
STK 0% 15% 35% 50% 68% 85% 100%
DLs ouT 100% 88% - 80% - 88% 100%
STK 0% 15% s 50% - 85% 100%
NOR ouT -30% 10% 30% - B - 70%
STK 0% 12.5% 25% - B - 100%
-y OouT -35% - - 15% - - 65%
STK 0% - - 50% - - 100%
EyFH—T DL2 ouT -45% - s 7% B - 60%
PIT-CURVE STK 0% - - 50% B - 100%
DLs OouT -80% - - 0% - - 80%
STK 0% - - 50% - - 100%
ouT -65% - s 17% B - 100%
HOLD STK 0% - - 50% B - 100%
NORM AVC 100%
. : IDL1 AVC 60%
E o hadad NODeGy b2 AVC 60%
Sw:Cond IDL3 AVC 60%
HOLD AVC 90%

1 TF2TIL—b - TVXRIX DV IVDEER. ERICTSAIMLEED 71— TIlHDETHREES I A - TLEEL,

%2 v/ OIGY5205FEHALTVWET,

I U XA ODKERBFENDOY v A ODPIRBABIC L 2> TEREL. 7571 MABES I LTSV,

¥4 HEOOREHOFEAFBICL AN 2T, 71— IE—TOREEH I LTI,
%1 For dual rate / expo setting, adjust with flight test.

%2 GY520 is used for the gyro.

%3 For gyro setting, refer to gyro manual.

%4 For fail-safe setting, reter to the transmitter manual.

EBEIHCETHERTT, T—KOFAP. EI> T3> TeDEYFAEREIEL.
T4 MIEWREBESZ L >TLES L,

Each figure only shows a rough standard. Check the steering angle of the servo and

the pitch angle for each condition and adjust after fiying.

73

B T4Ya BUTOLIGEEEICE>TVET,
The setting of each condition is following.

NORM ;Jl:z)flgri\;gj
IDL1 / "L;oz%
o
IDL3 3D

HOLD 7 ptorotation”




é X SW M Swash Mode version Ig_ata sheet
j Z_ -System X7 v a1E— FhR F—H—k

JR DSX9
120°swash mode 3servos 120°
SWASH TYP 135°swash mode 3servos 140°
AILE ELEV RUDD NORM Pos0
D/R 60% 60% 60% ST-1 Pos1
Pos-0 60% 60% 60% AUTO ST-2 Pos2
EXP LIN LIN 20% ST-3 Pos2
LIN LIN 20% ST-4 Pos2
DR 90% 90% 70% HOLD Pos0
Pos-1 90% 90% 70%
20% 20% 20% HOLD Pos.
EXP 20% 50% 50% THRO Hold ACT 0%
DR 100:/0 100:/0 100:/0
Pos-2 100% 100% 100%
EXP 20% 20% 30%
20% 20% 30%
CH1(THR)| CH2(AIL) | CH3(ELE) | CH4(RUD)| GEAR AUX1(PIT) | AUX2(GY)
REV. SW REV REV REV NORM NORM NORM NORM
TRVL ADJ (H/L/D) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
) (L/R/U) 60% 100% 100% 100% -100% 100% -100%
120°swash mode 135°swash mode
AILE -55% -40%
. ELEV -55% -40%
Swash Mix PIT. 72% 65%
EXP ACT ACT
EXP Point-L Point-1 Point-2 Point-3 Point-4 Point-5 Point-H
NORM ON 0% 25% 43% 50% 57% 65% 100%
ST-1 OFF 72% 70% 68% 70% 75% 85% 100%
THRO CURV ST-2 ON 100% 82% INH 78% INH 82% 100%
ST-3 OFF 100% 88% 75% 72% 75% 88% 100%
NORM ON 40% 62% 70% 75% INH INH 92%
ST-1 ON 35% INH INH 60% INH INH 86%
PIT. CURV ST-2 ON 30% INH INH 55% INH INH 85%
ST-3 ON 12% INH INH 50% INH INH 88%
HOLD ON 20% INH INH 60% INH INH 100%
Pos.0 95% NORM Pos0
GYRO SENS AUTO Pos.1 65% ST-1 Pos1
Pos.2 65% ST-2 Pos2
ST-3 Pos1
ST-4 Pos1
HOLD Pos0

1 TaTNL— b TTVRRIXDHIVDOFREE. BRICTFAIMLEBD T4 =V JIlhHbETREEH I L > TL AL,
2 U4 A4 0IEG750T2FRAL TV T,

3 U YA ADHREIHFEVDY v A ODOBURFHAAZICL AN > TEREL. 771 MABES I A - TLEEL,

¥4 T v A OREYRAZAUXF v > RILERVWTWVWET,

X5 HEVCOREEOFAFICL AP 2T, Tz —IVE—TDEEESIHE-TLEE L,

%1 For dual rate / expo setting, adjust with flight test.

%2 G750T is used for the gyro.

%3 For gyro setting, refer to gyro manual. FEALTF4 a3 BUTOLEIBREICE>TVWET,
%4 Gyro sensitivity can be changed with AUX2 channel. The setting of each condition is following.
%5 For fail-safe setting, reter to the transmitter manual. wINYT

NORM Hovering

V—=T7%

ST-1 Coom

ST-2 AR
EHEEHCETHERTT, Y —FRADOfeAP. EI>F13>2ED Roll
EyFAEHEBL. 751 MILWEBEBI BT REL, ST-3 —
Each figure only shows a rough standard. Check the steering angle of HOLD Autorot;ion/ e

the servo and the pitch angle for each condition and adjust after fiying.

74



B CHRCELD AT —

EOR—#kiE4t HRO30 UmneD

3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,

LEERPHtEHES-3-1 T726-0006 HIROSHIMA-PREF,JAPAN T726-0006

TEL:(0847)40-0088 () FAX:47-6108  TEL:81-847-40-0088 FAX:81-847-47-6108

http://model.hirobo.co.jp/ http://model.hirobo.co.jp/english/
HIROBO0 (— V% TEL:(0847)45-2834 Order Number TEL:81+847+45:2834

A\ EE Note

OFREOHNBRN—BE -3 LWE B THEHAT I LRBLEINATVET,

QFRBOARBICOVTIR, FHRTFELLVICERTHZEPHIET,

QAZEDABTICOVWTHLEZHL TN T, A—ZAEFELRATEY . LHbh e EBRM
EOZENBNELES, T—HLEIVET LI BBV AELET,

@OEALABRICODVTROEBEILPPHETEREAVPRETOT, ITHLEEL,

(DReproduction of this manual, or any part thereof, is strictly prohibited.

(2The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

(3Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there,
however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform
us.

@ ltem 3 not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your
model.

Fr2153A8 AhRZEST
Fr21%F4R8 E2hRFEIT
FR2155A8 EIMRFELT
TR 2252 A BARFEST
First printing March 2009
Second printing April 2009
Third printing May 2009

Fourth printing February 2010

HT




